PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980 94 STAT. 857

Public Law 96-304
96th Congress
An Act
Making supplemental for the fiscal ending&ptemberso 1980, July 8, 1980
res::il:tdinga budganﬂﬂrity. miaar W

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the t‘ollomng Supplemental

ropriations

sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury n ot Appropristions
otherwise appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations (thm Act, 1980.
be ited 8 the “Suppleeatal Apeopristions and o

priations Rescis-
s.ion Act, 1980”) for the Escnfp dingp 30, 1980, that
the following rescissions of budget authority are made, and for other

purposes, namely:
TITLE I

CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
ScIENCE AND EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION
SCIENTIFIC ACTIVITIES OVERSEAS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-108, 93 Stat. 822.
making appropriations for fiscal year 1980, $1,200,000 are rescinded.

COOPERATIVE RESEARCH

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds ap %rgpﬁ%tedunderthshaadeubI}cLaw%-mB
ap, ns for special research grants for fiscal
080, 15,500,000 ave rescinded el

Of the funds a pmpmtedunderth:sheadeubthawBﬁ-lOB,

making appropriations for competitive research ts for fiscal
1980.550&’.500a:erescmded. - il e

FarMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION

AGRICULTURAL CREDIT INSURANCE FUND

For an additional amount for “farm ownership loans”,
$100,000,000



94 STAT. 858 PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980
WATER AND WASTE DISPOSAL GRANTS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-108,
making appropriations for fiscal year 1980, $10,000,000 are rescinded.

MUTUAL AND SELF-HELP HOUSING

(RESCISSION)

92 Stat. 1083. Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Laws 95-448
93 Stat. 831. and 96-108, making appropriations for fiscal years 1979 and 1980,
$10,000,000 are rescinded.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT PLANNING GRANTS

(RESCISSION)

93 Stat. 832. Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-108,
making appropriations for fiscal year 1980, $1,000,000 are rescinded.

So1. CONSERVATION SERVICE

CONSERVATION OPERATIONS

For an additional amount for “Conservation Operations”,
$3,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1981.

WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS

For an additional amount for emergency measures as provided by
16 USZCZ]5 sections 403-405 of the Agricultural Credit Act of 1978, $20,000,000, to
S00-#305. remain available until expended: Provided, That these funds shall be
available to pay for up to 90 percent of the costs of the emergency

measures.

WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS

(RESCISSION)

93 Stat. 834. of ti1e funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-108,
mak_ing egppropriations available for fiscal year 1980, $2,000,000 are
rescinded.

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE

EMERGENCY CONSERVATION PROGRAM

For an additional amount for “Emergency Conservation Program”,
$20,000,000, to remain available until expended.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Foop AND NUTRITION SERVICE
CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Child Nutrition Programs”,
$312, 400 000, of which up to $243,000,000 may be transferred to and
mergedwwhthe oodStampProgram Appropriation.

BPECIAL MILK PROGRAM

For an additional amount for the “Special Milk Program”,
$14 800,000: Provided, That none of the funds appropriated in this Act

used for payments which exceed five cents per half-pint of
m11k served after September 1, 1980, which is served to children who
arenotehglbleforfreemﬂkandwhlchmservedmschools child care
institutions, and summer camps participating in meal service pro-
grams authorized under the National School Lunch Act and the Ch.lld
Nutrition Act of 1966.

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTAL FOOD PROGRAMS (WIC)

For an additional amount for the “Commodity Supplemental Food
Pr ", $250,000.
FOOD STAMP PROGRAM

For an additional amount for the “Food Stamp Program”,
$203,226,000.
FOOD DONATIONS PROGRAMS

$lg%l:14 aalogdditional amount for the “Food Donations Programs”,
ki i FOOD PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-108,
making egppropnata.ons available for fiscal year 1980, $500,000 are

PUBLIC LAW 480

For an additional amount for “Public Law 480", $142,860,000. The
authorized program level and the amount appropnated for titles I
and III shall be increased by $20,000,000, and the authorized program
éelvzezl’ éa(;nbd the amount appropriated 'for title II shall be increased by

94 STAT. 859

42 USC 1751

note.
42 USC 1771
note.

93 Stat. 839.

93 Stat. 839.

7 USC 1721.



94 STAT. 860

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

CHAPTER I
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
MILITARY PERSONNEL
MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Army”,
$43,073,000, and in addition, $46,919,000, of which $849,000 shall be
derived by transfer from “Aircraft procurement, Army, 1978/1980";
$357,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Missile procurement,
Army, 1978/1980”; $1,161,000 shall be derived by transfer from
“Procurement of weapons and tracked combat vehicles, Army, 1978/
1980""; $15,104,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Procurement of
ammunition, Army, 1978/1980"; $10,048,000 shall be derived by
transfer from “Other procurement, Army, 1978/1980"; $2,000,000
shall be derived by transfer from “Research, development, test, and
evaluation, Army, 1979/1980”; $497,000 shall be derived by transfer
from “Aircraft procurement, Army, 1979/1981"; $91,000 shall be
derived by transfer from “Missile procurement, Army, 1979/1981";
$655,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Procurement of weapons
and tracked combat vehicles, Army, 1979/1981”; $1,557,000 shall be
derived by transfer from “Procurement of ammunition, Army, 1979/
1981"”; and $14,600,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Other
procurement, Army, 1980/1982".

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Navy”,
$24,500,000, and in addition, $24,572,000 which shall be derived by
transfer from ‘“Weapons procurement, Navy, 1978/1980".

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for ‘“Military personnel, Marine ?;Eps”,
$6,200,000, and in addition, $8,121,000 which shall be derived by
transfer from “Weapons procurement, Navy, 1978/1980".

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Air Force”,
$32,680,000, and in addition, $26,646,000, of which $16,000,000 shall
be derived by transfer from “Aircraft procurement, Air Force, 1978/
1980”; $7,500,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Missile procure-
ment, Air Force, 1978/1980”; and $3,146,000 shall be derived by
transfer from “Other procurement, Air Force, 1978/1980".



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980 94 STAT. 861

RESERVE PERSONNEL, NAVY

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Rese Navy”
$2,329 000 and in addition, $1,775, 000 whlch ) be denv
transfer from “Weapons procurement, Navy, 1978/1980": Provii
That the funds available from this appropriation may be used to
reimburse Navy Reservists travelling under permissive orders w
active duty for training.

RESERVE PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Reserve personnel, Marine Co velcips
$1,000,000, and in addition, $1,108,000 which shall be derived by
transfer from “Aircraft procurement, Navy, 1978/1980”.

RETIRED MILITARY PERSONNEL

RETIRED PAY, DEFENSE
For an additional amount for “Retired pay, Defense”, $513,200,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army,
410,200,000, and in addition, $67,856,000, of which $397,000 shall be
erived by transfer from “Procurement of ammunition, Army, 1979/
1981"; $2,662,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Operation and
mamtenanoe, Defense Agencies, 198 - $1,100,000 shall denvedlsz
transfer from “Aircraft procurement, Army, 1980/1982"; $26,600,0
shall be derived by transfer from “Procurement of weapons and
tracked combat vehxcles, Army, 1980/1982”; $3,000,000 shall be
derived by transfer from “Missile procurement Army, 1980/1982";
and $34,197,000 shall be derived by transfer from t e subdivision

“FFG-T guided missile frigate program” of “Shipbuilding and conver-
sion, Navy, 1980/1984".

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy”,
$1,010,218,000, and in addition, $245 600,000, of which $58,609,000
shall be derived by transfer from “Aircraft procurement, Air Foroe,
1978/1980” $6,892,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Aircraft
rocurement Navy, 1978/1980"; $532,000 shall be derived by transfer
m "Weapons procurement, Navy, 1978/1980"; $5,900,000 shall be
derived by transfer from “Other procurement, Navy, 1978/1980";
$6,700,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Aircraft mcurement,
Alr Force, 1979/1981"; $14,600,000 shall be derived by transfer from
“Missile procurement, Air Force, 1979/ 1981"; $20,000,000 shall be



94 STAT. 862

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

derived Obg transfer from “Other procurement, Air Force, 1979/1981";
$8,167,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Research, develoxment,
test, and evaluation, Navy, 1979/1980"; $12,000,000 shall be derived
by transfer from ‘“Aircraft procurement, Navy, 1979/1981";
$19,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Weapons procurement,
Navy, 1979/1981"; $5,200,000 shall be derived by transfer from
“Other procurement, Navy, 1979/1981""; $10,400,000 shall be derived
by transfer from “Procurement of weapons and tracked combat
vehicles, Army, 1980/1982"; $40,900,000 shall be derived by transfer
from “Aircraft procurement, Navy, 1980/1982"; $6,000,000 shall be
derived by transfer from the subdivision “FFG-T guided missile
frigate program” of “Shipbuilding and conversion, Navy, 1980/1984";
$7,300,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Other procurement,
Navy, 1980/1982"”; $8,400,000 shall be derived by transfer from
“Research, development, test and evaluation, Navy, 1980/1981"; and
$15,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Operation and mainte-
nance, Navy Reserve, 1980”.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance,
Marine Corps”, $30,844,000, and in addition, $27,100,000 which shall
be derived by transfer from ““Aircraft procurement, Air Force, 1978/

1980".
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Force”, $1,255,209,000, and in addition, $62,445,000, of which
$4,100,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Missile procurement,
Air Force, 1978/1980"; $31,754,000 shall be derived by transfer from
“Other Erocurement, Air Force, 1978/1980”; $6,891,000 shall be
derived by transfer from “Aircraft procurement, Air Force, 1978/
1980”; and $9,500,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Missile
procurement, Air Force, 1980/1982", $600,000 shall be derived by
transfer from “Procurement, Defense Agencies, 1980/1982"”, and
$9,600,000 shall be derived by transfer from “Research, development,
test and evaluation, Air Force, 1980/1981".

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army
Reserve”, $6,920,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Navy
Reserve”, $44,977,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance,
Marine Corps Reserve”, $372,000.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
Force Reserve”, $58,285,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Army
National Guard”, $13,483,000.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance, Air
National Guard”, $126,990,000.

PROCUREMENT
MISSILE PROCUREMENT, ARMY

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Missile procurement, Army, 1980/
1982”, $2,400,000, which shall be derived by transfer from “Research,
development, test and evaluation, Defense Agencies, 1980/1981”, to
remain available for obligation until September 30, 1982.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Procurement of ammunition, Army,
1980/1982”, $14,500,000, of which $2,400,000 shall be derived
by transfer from “Procurement of weapons and tracked combat
vehicles, Army, 1980/1982”, and $12,100,000 shall be derived by
transfer from “Aircraft procurement, Navy, 1980/1982”, to remain
available for obligation until September 30, 1982.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Other procurement, Army, 1980/
1982”, $4,400,000, which shall be derived by transfer from “Procure-
ment of weapons and tracked combat vehicles, Army, 1980/1982”, to
remain available for obligation until September 30, 1982.

WEAPONS PROCUREMENT, NAVY

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
For an additional amount for “Weapons procurement, Navy, 1980/
1982", $3,700,000, which shall be derived by transfer from 'v'P?rocure-

ment of weapons and tracked combat vehicles, Army, 1980/1982”, to
remain available for obligation until September 30, 1982. 1

79-194 O—81—pt. 1—58 : QL

94 STAT. 863



94 STAT. 864

93 Stat. 1160.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for bujldin% and conversion, Navy,
1980/1984”, $9,92060 , as follows: &00 r the Trident subm-

rine program, ,000 for the SSN—BéB nuclear attack submarine

; $200, 000 for the T-AGOS BURTASS ship ; and
E% 000 for craft, outfitting, post deh and escala-
tion on pnor programs; to by transfer from the sub-
division 7 guided missile fngate program’ of “Shipbuilding
g:eld gognvemon. vy, 1980/1984”, to remain available until Septem-

T
AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Aircraft procurement, Air Force,
1980/ 1982” $17,000,000, which shall be derived by transfer from the
subdivision “FFG—7 gmded missile frigate pmgram" of “Shtxlfbuﬂdmg
%d ?::('})nl;%rzmon, Navy, 1980/1984”, to remain available until Septem-

&5 OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Other 7prm:m-emel:lt, Air Force,
1980/1982” $68,0!}0000 of which $18,51 000 shall be derived by
transfer from Erocumment, Force, 1980/1982";
$33,383,000 shall be derived by transfer from the subdivision “FFG-T
g}.uded missile fn‘ga program” of “Shipbuilding and conversion,
avy, 1980/1984"”; $10,100,000 shall be denved y transfer from
Research, develo ment, test and evaluation, Air Foroe, 1979/19807,
and $6, 00000061)&1’)8 derived by transfer from “Other pmcumment«,
Air Force, 1978/1980”, to remam available for obligation until
September 30, 1982.

ResearcH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST, AND EVALUATION, ARMY
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Research, development, test, and
evaluation, Army 1980/1981”, $1,200,000, which shall be derived by
transfer from “Procurement of weapons and tracked combat vehicles,
Army, 1980/1982”, to remain avmﬁle for obligation until Septem-
ber 30, 1981

GENERAL PROVISIONS
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

The limitation contained in section 749 of the De%‘hmn
Defense Appropriation Act, 1980, is increased to $27,000.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980 94 STAT. 865

Of the amount a ropriation, “SIn uilding
and conversion, Na 296,800 000 whlcggvop expme for obligation
on September 30, 0 shall remain for obligation until
geptembel;uo?»g, 1982. g:nil DepartmentNof Defemse S i
ppropria eonvermon, a . 1147,
rently avmlable for obhgatmn, mad;ngereaﬁe mtlun
the same appropnataon contained in such an Act between the
subdivisions thereof, subject to the notification and approval
groeedures apeclﬁed in section 734 of the Department of nse
The amount that may be transferred pursuant to section 734 of the
De . 000%1105 ?]%0 Defense Appropriation Xct. 1980, is hereby increased
Ami)e ropriations or funds available to the Department of Defense
transferred to fiscal year 1980 Department of Defense
g{; priations for Research, devalopment test, and evaluation to the
nt neoessarytomeetmcreaaedpay costs authorized by or
pursuant to law.
CHAPTER III

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

SpECIAL MIGRATION AND REFUGEE ASSISTANCE

For expenses necessary for the President to provide resettlement
assistance pursuant to section 405(c)2) of the International Security
and Development Assistance Act of 1980, or pursuant to the Refugee
Act of 1980, or pursuant to the Imngmnon and Nationality Act, not Ante p. 102.
to exceed $100,000,000, to remain available until expended. Of the 8 USC1101 note.
ing amount $50 000 ,000 shall become available on October 1,
19 . Funds appropriated in this mfmph shall be available solely
for reimbursement to State and governments for fiscal years
1980 and 1981 for cash and medical assistance and social services
costs related to Cuban/Haitian entrants (status pending) only to the
extent that such assistance shall become authorized under the
Immigration and Nationality Act, the Refugee Act of 1980 or the
International Security Act of 1980.

CHAPTER IV
TEMPORARY COMMISSION ON FINANCIAL
OVERSIGHT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $6,500,000,
to remain available until expended.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
FEpERAL FUNDS

FEDERAL PAYMENT TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

For an additional amount for “Federal payment to the District of
Columbia”, for the fiscal year ending Septe r 30, 1980, $38,300,000,



94 STAT. 866

93 Stat. T13.

D.C. Code 47-101
note,

93 Stat. T15.

42 USC 1396.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

as authorized the District of Columbia Self-Government and
Governmental ization Act, Public Law 93-198, as amended
(D.C. Code 47-2501d), of which $12,464,100 shall be solely for the
District of Columbia contribution to the Police Officers and Fire-
fighters', Teachers’, and Judges’ Retirement Funds as authorized
Public Law 96—125, approved November 17, 1979 (93 Stat. 866).
For the Federal contribution to the Police Officers and Fire
ighters’, Teachers’, and Judges’ Retirement Funds as authorized b
%2%1;?0%350' 96-122, approved November 17, 1979 (98 Stat. 866),

LOANS TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY

(RESCISSION)

Loan authority provided under this head in the District of Colum-
bia Appropriation Act, 1980 (Public Law 96-93, a October 30,
1979), is hereby rescinded in the amount of $21,12§, 00.

DistricT oF CoLumsia Funps

GOVERNMENTAL DIRECTION AND SUPPORT

For an additional amount for “Governmental direction and sup-
port”, $6,610,900: Provided, That $6,500,000 of this appropriation, to
remain available until expended, ttt:_gether with previous appropri-
ations for this purpose shall be for the District of Columbia’s
contribution toward the expenses of the Temporary Commission on
Financial Ovemiggt of the District of Columbia, as authorized b{l
Public Law 94-3 ap&mved September 4, 1976, as amended, an
shall be transferred to the Commmsio(n)h?on request of the Executive
Director and the General Accounting Office.

PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE
an additional amount for “Public safety and justice”,

or
278,600, of which $1,400,000 shall be available solely for payment
the Federal Bureau of Prisons.

PUBLIC EDUCATION SYSTEM

F'
$3,
to

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

For an additional amount for “Public education system”,
2,903,300 for the District of Columbia Public Schools: Provided, That
,177,400 in budget authoril%jgor the District of Columbia Public
Schools appropriated under head in the District of Columbia
Agp'}:rogrianon Act, 1980 (Public Law 96-93, approved October 30,
1979), is hereby rescinded.

HUMAN SUPPORT SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Human support services”,
$9,500,000: Provided, That $2,227,700 of this appropriation shall be
available solely for reimbursements to Saint Ehzabeths tal:
Provided further, That total reimbursements to Saint Elizabeths
mital. including funds from title XIX of the Social Security Act,

not exceed $20,919,500.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND BUPPLY

additional amount for “Environmental services and
supply' $3,710 100.
PERSONAL SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Personal services”, $5,167,000.
PENSION FUNDS

ForpaymanttothsPoliceOfﬁcemandﬁre%
W Retirement Funds as authorized hcfaw%—lzz,
November 17, 1979 (93 Stat. 866), $1

CAPITAL OUTLAY

For an additional amount for “Capital outlay”, to remain available
until expended, $6,816,200: Provided, That ,000 shall be ava:lable
for conatruchonserucesbytheD:rectorofﬂnDepamnent
General Services or by contract for architectural engineering serv-
ices, as may be determined by the Mayor, andthefundaforthauseof
the Director of the Department of General Services shall be advanced
to the aps;:ropnatlon account “Construction services, Department of

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The sums appropriated herein for the District of Columbia shall be
pmdoutofthegeneralfundofthenlmuofcolumbm,exoeptas
otherwise specifically provided.

CHAPTER V
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
OPERATING EXPENSES

ENERGY SUPPLY, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Opera Expenses, En
Supply, Research and Development Achﬁntfes” $130000009rgy
remain available until expended.

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated for “Opera Expenses, Energy
Supply, Research and Development Actmhgsn’g in Public Law 96—69
and other Acts making mpnattons for Energy and Water Devel-
opment, $44,350,000 are rescinded, and $50,500,000 are deferred for

obligation until October 1, 1980.

94 STAT. 867

93 Stat. 437.



94 STAT. 868

93 Stat. 437.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980
OPERATING EXPENSES

URANIUM SUPPLY AND ENRICHMENT ACTIVITIES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Operating Expenses, Uranium

Sugﬁlyand Enrichment Activities”, $ ,600,000, to remain available

nded, of which $50,000,000 shall be derived from funds

appropriated for contract prefinancing accounts for

uramum enrichment activities and which sum is to be restored to the

contract prefinancing accounts from anticipated fiscal year 1981
revenues B'om enriching services.

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Opera Expenses, U
Supply and Enncﬁgxermuhes" in Put?lilch..aw 96-69 and other
Acts appropriations for Energy and Water Development,

making
$4,000,000 are rescinded.
OPERATING EXPENSES
GENERAL SCIENCE AND RESEARCH ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Operating nses, General Sci-
ence and Research Activities”, in Public Law 96-69 and other Acts
appropriations for Energy and Water Development,

$2,000,000 are rescinded.

OPERATING EXPENSES

ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Operating Expenses, Atomic Ene:
Defense Activities”, $31,400,000, to remain available until e

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated for “Operating Expenses, Atomic
Energy Defense Agtliwtl;es in Publ:corfaw 96-69 and other Acts
appropriations for Enelgg and Water Development,

$6,400,000 are taacmded and $1,000,000 are deferred for obligation

until October 1, 1
OPERATING EXPENSES

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

Notwithstanding the provisions of Public Law 96-69 a riati
$6,165,000 for the Oﬂfce of the Inspector General, 5 ﬁgﬁg
termmedbythatOfﬁcetobemexcessoftheamount uired to
vmlggletil‘m bhgafi.;) atl'ld flfe tsalanegf t}aamt of other organi-
a or o n for an other o
zations funded by this appropriation.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

(RESCISSION)
Ofthe funds ted for “Opera nses,
lic Law 96-69 atan%ther Acts a

priations for Energy and Water Development, $81,725
rescinded.
PranT AND CAprrAL EQUIPMENT
ENERGY SUPPLY, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION AND DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated for “Plant and Capital Equi
Eanu pply, Research and DevalopmentActmtws"mPub
d other Acts making app: ro&dnatmna or En and Wai:er

Development, $5,150,000 are reamn and $8,000,000 are deferred
&ndmg ion to and a ]p t.im cognizant committees of

ngress of an tr[;fropnate plan for u tum of 76-2-b, Ten
Megawatt Central Receiver So. lant, as a solar

repowe test facili tomeetre enngob ves for the solar
cegotralnr:oeiﬁver conce;{. g i

PrLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT
URANIUM SUPPLY AND ENRICHMENT ACTIVITIES

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appmpnated and the Uranium Enrichment Revenues
Applied for “Plant and Capital ipment, Uranium Supply and
Ennchme.nt Activities” tt:s pn}nd in Pubhg I‘?wteg_ﬁ-ﬁfi a{zd othett:

Acts making appropriations for Energy and Water Developmen:
$185,000,000 arepg . eferred for obligation until October 1, 1980.

PranT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

GENERAL SCIENCE AND RESEARCH ACTIVITIES

(DEFERRAL)
Of the funds ap; iated for PlantandCapxtalEguj 3
General Sc:eneean Activities” in Public Law 96-69

other Acts making aj tions for Ene d Water Deve
nent, 95,000,000 re dofopro for obligatio il October 1 19

PranT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Plant and Capital pment,
Atomic Defense Activities”, $6,600,000, wmvmlable

L (DEFERRAL)

Of the funds a for “Plant and Capital ipmen
Atomic Energy Actmnes” in Public Iaw%G-BQEg‘;leothetx"

94 STAT. 869

93 Stat. 438.



94 STAT. 870

93 Stat. 438.

33 USC T01c.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Acts making appropriations for Energy and Water Development,
$30,000,000 are deferred for obligation until October 1, 1980.

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “Plant and Capital Equipment,
Departmental Administration”, $1,550,000, to remain available until
expended.

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated for “Plant and Capital Equipment,

Departmental Administration” in Public Law 96-69 and other Acts

i appropriations for Energy and Water Development,
$6,000,000 are deferred for obligation until October 1, 1980.

FepERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

For an additional amount for “Federal Energy Regulatory Com-
mission”, $1,200,000.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Corps oF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

For an additional amount for “Construction, General”,
$180,000,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That
ds are included in this Act for the Twenty Mile Creek, Mississippi,
project which shall be used for the design and construction of grade
stabilization structures along Twenty Mile Creek, in Lee, Itawamba,
and Prentiss Counties, Mississippi, between mile 11.7 and mile 22.0:
Provided further, That funds are included in this Act for the site 3
Hollywood-Ardmore Beach Area in Chicago, Illinois, which shall be
used for the design and construction of a retaining wall and related
backfill and grading in accordance with the Reconnaissance Report
on Chicago Lakefront prepared by the Chi District Corps of
ineers, of January 1980, and Supplemental gort, March 1980,

and section 3 of the Flood Control Act of June 22, 1936.

FLOOD CONTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES

Appropriations available to “Flood Control, Mississippi River and
Tributaries”, to the extent required, are to be made available for the
Grenada Lake Project, Miasisslgpi, which shall be used, upon concur-
rence of community officials, for construction and/or implementa-
tionofaplanselectedhytheCoEpa of Engineers for providi
protection to the community of Coffeeville, Mississippi, from hi
stages, to a level of two hundred thirty-six feet plus three feet of
freeboard, on Grenada Lake.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES

For expenses necessary for flood control and coastal emergencies,
$170,000,000, to remain available until expended. Any activity under-
taken by virtue of mdppropmted herein for the relief of the
emergency situation crea eruptions of the volcano at Mount
Saint Helens in Washington State is not prohibited by or otherwise
subject to regulation under section 301, 402, or 404 of the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act of 1972, as amended, or section 10 of the
River and Harbor Act of 1899: Pramded, That as expeditiously as
possible, consistent with the protection of the pubhc interests
through the continuation of t.he eme WI
related activities neeceae;? ﬁ Engineers initiate
accelerated and abbrevia pmcedures, including as is appropriate,
public notices and o ities for public hearings, for such activi-
ties under section of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act of
1972, as amended, and section 10 of the River and Harbor Act of 1899.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, GENERAL

For an additional amount for “ tion and Maintenance, Gen-
eral”, $70,000,000, to remain available until expended. Any actmty
undertakenbyw.rtueofﬁmdaapp iated herein for the relief of
the emergency situation created by the eruptions of the volcano at
Mount Saint Helens in Washington State is not prohibited by or
otherwise subject to regulation under section 301, 402, or 404 of the
Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972, as amended. or section
10 of the River and Harbor Act of 1899: H’av:ded, That as expedi-
tiously as possible, consistent with the protection of the pubhcmtemeta
through the continuation of the emergency dredging, , and
related activities necessary, the Corps of Engineers initiate
accelerated and abbreviated procedures, including as is appropriate,
public notices and opportunities for public hearings, for such activi-
ties under section 404 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act of
1972, as amended and section 10 of the River and Harbor Act of 1899.

ALASKA HYDROELECTRIC POWER DEVELOPMENT FUND

(RESCISSION)

Ol e ke o Foos Do
opmen! "in ¢ Law supplemental appropri-
ations, $5,450,000 are rescinded. - o

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The limitation under this head in Public Law 96-69, the Eaergy
and Water Development Appropriation Act, 1980, for expendlturee of
;1{2 {fao&t%lo ll)nvestment program of the revolving fund is increased tc

94 STAT. 871

33 USC 1311,
1342, 1344,

33 USC 403.

92 Stat. 113.

93 Stat. 443.



94 STAT. 872

93 Stat. 445.

93 Stat. 448.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
WATER AND POWER RESOURCES SERVICE
CONSTRUCTION AND REHABILITATION

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

33{?53%0?]“’“"“1 amount sfgogo"‘](}&n‘ftb‘ruetlogn and Rehahlhtatwn:%
,000 and, in addition, $9,700, or con construction

the authorized Garrison Diversion Unit, North to remain
available until expended, of which $6,750,000 is to be derived by
transfer from appropriations available for the “Upper Colorado River
Basin Fund”, $3,000,000 is to be derived by r from advances
available to the “Lower Colorado River Basin Development Fund”,
$4,600,000 is to be derived by transfer from a priations available
to the ““Colorado River Basin Salinity Control Projects”, $500,000 is to
be derived by transfer from wpriahons available for “General
Investigations”, and $17,600 is to be derived by transfer from
appropriations available to the “Loan Program”. None of the funds
appropriated in this Act for the Garrison Diversion Unit may be used

for the isition of mitigation lands by condemnation nor shall
such funds be used on features affecting waters flowing into Canada.
LOAN PROGRAM
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated for “Loan Program” in Public Law 96-69
ing appropriations for Energy and Water Development,
$3,000,000 are rescinded.
INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
FuUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
APPALACHIAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS
(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated for “Funds Appropriated to the Presi-
dent, A&lﬂdﬁm Rel%c;::l Development Rli')ogrl:ams" in Public Law
51336%9. ,300,000, are hereby deferred for obligation until October 1,

- NucLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $31,950,000,
to remain available until expended.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY

PAYMENT TO TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY FUND

For an additional amount for ‘“Payment to Tennessee Valle
Authority Fund”, $74,353,000, to remain available until expended,



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Water Resources CouNcIL
WATER RESOURCES PLANNING
(RESCISSIONS)

Of the fun: g:gmpnatedfor grants to States under title ITI of the
Act (42 U.S.C. 1962c(a)) in Public Law 96-69, making a tions
for Engﬁgy and Water and Power Development, $1 ,000 are

Of the funds a mamed for administration and coordination in

Public Law 95~ ons for Public Works for Waber
and Power Development rgy Research, $431,000 are
rescinded.
CHAPTER VI
FOREIGN OPERATIONS

FuNDs APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount to out the provisions of section 491
of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, $43,000,000, to
remain available until expended.

DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for * Zment to the Foreign Service
Retirement and Disability Fund”, $1,020,000.

OPERATING EXPENSES

For an additional amount for Expenses of the Agen:
for International Development”, ‘memég to remain avaJJabAge til

expended
ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND

For an additional amount of $3{),000 000 for necessary
carry out the provisions of sections 531 through 535: Provi That
these funds shall not be avmlable for obligation or expenditure until

October 1, 1980.
CHAPTER VII
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Housing ProGraMS
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING
Title I of the Department of Ho and Urban Development—
Independent If!propnahggnfct. 1980, under l;‘head is
amen y de ollowing: “of which not Iess than nor more
existing low-

be for the modernization of
i.ncome houmgpro;

94 STAT. 873

93 Stat. 450.

91 Stat. 808.

22 USC 2292.

22 UsC
2346-2346d.

93 Stat. 771.



94 STAT. 874

42 USC 143Tc.

91 Stat. 1075.

42 USC 5303.
42 USC 5307.

92 Stat. 793.

42 USC 5306.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

HOUSING PAYMENTS
For an additional amount for “Housing payments”, $745,037,000.
PAYMENTS FOR OPERATION OF LOW-INCOME HOUSING PROJECTS

For an additional amount for “Payments for operation of low-
income housing projects”, $13,800,000.

LOW-RENT PUBLIC HOUSING—LOANS AND OTHER EXPENSES, PAYMENTS
TO THE FEDERAL FINANCING BANK

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Unobligated balances of authority in the amount of $1,995,325,000
to be transferred from the amounts provided in prior appropriation
Acts for section 5(c) of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as
amended (42 U.S.C. 1487(c)) shall be available for contracts for
periodic ents to the Federal Financing Bank, as authorized b,
section ) of Federal Financing Bank Act of 1973 (12 U.S.C.
2294(b)), to offset the cost to the Bank of purchasing obligations of
local public housing authorities issued for p of financing

ublic housi rojects as authorized under section 5(c).
1,995,825,000 be available until expended for liquidation of
obligations incurred pursuant to these contracts.

GOVERNMENT NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

SPECIAL ASSISTANCE FUNCTIONS FUND

The amount of purchases and commitments authorized under this
head for fiscal year 1980 is further increased by $150,000,000.

CoMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS

(RESCISSIONS)

Of the funds agpropriated under this head as authorized by title I of
the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended
(42 U.S.C. 5301), in the Department of Housing and Urban Deveiog—
ment—Independent Agencies Aﬁglm riation Act, 1978, $213,152
appropriated pursuant to section 3(&3 of the 1974 Act and available
for commitment under section 107(a) of the 1974 Act are rescinded.

Of the funds appropriated under this head as authorized by title I of
the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended
(nont—Tudoperiient. Agenbos. Anpronriavion Sot. 1970, 558,450,508
ment—Independen i ropriation Act 5 :
are rescinded, of which $11,303,122 shall be from funds appropriated
pursuant to section 103(a) of the 1974 Act and available for realloca-
tion pursuant to section 106(e) of the 1974 Act, 314,286,848 shall be
from funds appropriated pursuant to section 103(a) of the 1974 Act
and available for commitment under section 107(a) of the 1974 Act
and $2,890,333 shall be from funds appropriated pursuant to section
103(b) of the 1974 Act.

Of the funds appropriated under this head as authorized by title I of
the Housing a.ng Community Development Act of 1974, as amended



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

(42 U.S.C. 5301), in the Department of Housing and Urban Develo

ment—Independent Agencies Appropriation 1980, $95,809,667
are rescinded, of which $10,700,000 shall be from funds a riated
pursuant to section 103(a) of the 1974 Act and available for commit-
ment under section 107(a) of the 1974 Act and $85,109,667 shall be
&omfundaag?;opriated t to section 108(b) of the 1974 Act. In
addition, all funds up to $28,696,878 agpropriated pursuant to section
103(a) of the 1974 and available for reallocation pursuant to
section 106(e) of the 1974 Act prior to October 1, 1980, are rescinded.

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING GRANTS

(RESCISSION)

Ofthefundsappro[g;i:ted under this head in the Department of

Housing and Urban lopment—Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation A%t., 1980, $5,000,000 are rescinded.

REHABILITATION LOAN FUND

(RESCISSION)

HOf_the fuﬁdﬁr%ppm mdtgd undbeithis h%;h;DgparAhnent of
ousing an an ment—Inde ncies Appropri-
ation Act, 1980, $25,500,000 Ere i i

Poricy DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH
RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development—Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1980, $5,000,000 are rescinded.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Research and development”,
$4,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1981.

ABATEMENT, CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE

For an additional amount for “Abatement, control and compli-
ance”, $4,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1981.

CONSTRUCTION GRANTS

B R e P TE va  had In e

n ousing an

e R R T T
efor on on ent i otwi

ing secti p%(c)oftheCleanW ter Act, s onAt%t'en nt

and effective use of these funds.

94 STAT. 875

93 Stat. 771.

42 USC 5303.
42 USC 5307.

42 USC 5306.

93 Stat. 774

93 Stat. T77.

38 USC 1285.



94 STAT. 876

93 Stat. T77.

93 Stat. T87.

42 USC 5121
note.

93 Stat. T80.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

UNITED STATES REGULATORY COUNCIL

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development—Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1980, $500,000 are rescinded.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

DISASTER RELIEF

For an additional amount for “Disaster relief”, $870,000,000, to
remain available until expended.

Section 401 of the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment—Independent Agencies Appropriation Act, 1980, is amended
by adding after the second semicolon in the first proviso, the follow-
ing: “to travel performed in connection with major disasters or
emergencies declared or determined by the President under the
provisions of the Disaster Relief Act of 1974: Provided, however, That
the President is authorized, from funds appropriated to the Presi-
dent, to provide relocation for the families residing within the
boundaries defined in the emergency declared by the President on
May 21, 1980, at the Love Canal, in the State of 1\%'ew York: Provided
further, That the Federal share shall not exceed 75 percent of the cost
of such relocation. This shall not include the construction of any
permanent housing.”.

EMERGENCY PLANNING, PREPAREDNESS AND MOBILIZATION

For an additional amount for “Emergency planning, preparedness
and mobilization”, $1,900,000.
The limitation on travel expenses in the current fiscal year for
;E?éeirzggrﬂxgy planning, preparedness, and mobilization” is increased
y ,000.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Research and development”,
$285,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1981.

NaTioNnaL CoNnsuMER COOPERATIVE BANK
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development—Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1980, $555,000 are rescinded.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

SELF-HELP DEVELOPMENT

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development—Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1980, $6,500,000 are rescinded.

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
RESEARCH AND RELATED ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

e S spmpged ke bty i Dyotoce
ousing an an Development—Independen ncies Appropri-
ation Act, 1980, $2,000,000 are rescinded.

SCIENCE EDUCATION ACTIVITIES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
Housing and Urban Development—Independent Agencies Appropri-
ation Act, 1980, $2,500,000 are rescinded.

NEIGHBORHOOD REINVESTMENT CORPORATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The limitation on travel expenses in the current fiscal year for
Neighborhood Reinvestment Corporation is increased by $300,000.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

35%%5 3& additional amount for “General operating expenses”,
=00 wi CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

For an additional amount for “Construction, major projects”,
$4,000,000, to remain available until expended, of which $1,000,000 is
for the advance planning of projects funded through the Advance
Planning Fund, and, notwithstanding any other provision of law,
$3,000,000 is for construction of facilities in support of the new State
medical school at East Tennessee State University.

94 STAT. 877

93 Stat. 780.

93 Stat. 781.



94 STAT. 878

93 Stat. 954.

93 Stat. 957.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

CHAPTER VIII
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Bureavu oF LAND MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

For an additional amount for “Management of lands and re-
sources”, $46,800,000: Provided, That not to exceed $5,000,000 avail-
able under this head for fire suppression may be transferred to the
Oregon and California Grant Lands appropriation: Provided further,
That funds so transferred shall be reimbursed to fire suppression
from amounts deposited to the Oregon and California Land Grant
Fund at such time as available receipts exceed amounts necessary for

western Oregon timber management.
PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Interior and
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1980 (Public Law 96-126)
$5,000,000 shall not become available for obligation until October 1,
{ggti), and shall remain available for obligation until September 30,

OrFricE oF WATER RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $2,000,000,
to remain available until expended.

HEeRITAGE CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE
URBAN PARK AND RECREATION FUND

(DEFERRAL AND RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Interior and
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1980 (Public Law 96-126)
$45,000,000 shall not me available for obligation until October 1,
1980, and $15,000,000 are rescinded.

LAND AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Interior and
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1980 (Public Law 96-126) and
previous Interior Department Appropriations Acts $165,000,000 shall
not become available for obligation until October 1, 1§80. of which
$75,000,000 is available for payments to the States; $18,200,000 is
available to the Forest Service; $13,775,000 is available to the United
States Fish and Wildlife Service; $52,025,000 is available to the
National Park Service; and $6,000,000 is available for land acquisi-
tion at Pinelands National Reserve: Provided, That $2,250,000 of the



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

amount set aside for co shall not become available for

obligation until October 1, 1
HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Interior and
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1980 (Public Law 96-126),
EghOO0,000 shall not available for obligation until October 1,

3 UnrreED STATES FisH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
For an additional amount for “Resource management”, $350,000.

NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE FUND

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of Public Law
95-469 (16 U.S.C. 715s), $1,950,000.
NaTIONAL PARK SERVICE

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

For an additional amount for “Operation of the National Park
System”, $1,873,000: Provided, That appropriations for maintenance
and improvement of roads within the of Indiana Dunes
National Lakeshore, made under this head in lic Law 96-126,
shall be available for such purposes without regard to whether title to
such road rights-of-way is in the United States.

CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSION)

Appropriations provided under this head are rescinded in the
amount of $3,000,000.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

For an addltlonal amount for “Surveys, investigatio and
research”, $8,600,000. v e

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Operation of Indian programs”,
$7,000,000. "

79-194  O—8l—pt. 1—59 : QL3

94 STAT. 879

93 Stat. 958.

93 Stat. 959.



94 STAT. 880 PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

ADMINISTRATION OF TERRITORIES

For an additional amount for ‘“Administration of Territories”,
$3,318,000, to remain available until expended.

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

For an additional amount for “Trust Territory of the Pacific
Islands”, $6,117,000, to remain available until expended.

RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE

FOREST MANAGEMENT, PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

For an additional amount for “Forest Management, Protection and
Utilization”, $113,000,000.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

ALTERNATIVE FUELS PRODUCTION

42“280 5915 From the appropriation of $19,000,000,000, made to the “Energy

93 Stat. 970 Security Reserve” under this head in Public Law 96-126, an addi-

TR tional amount of $3,310,000,000 shall be immediately available to the

Secretary of Energy for obligation to stimulate domestic commercial

production of alternative fuels, of which (1) $3,000,000,000 shall be

available until expended for (a) the purchase or production of alterna-

tive fuels by way of purchase commitments or price guarantees, and

(b) a reserve to cover any defaults from loan guarantees issued to

finance the construction of alternative fuels production facilities

accordielg to the provisions of the Defense Production Act of 1950, as

=50 USC app. amended (50 U.S.C. 2061 et seq.) and (2) $310,000,000 shall be

2061. available until expended to support preliminary alternative fuels
commercialization activities, to be apportioned as follows:

(a) not to exceed $100,000,000 shall be available for project
development feasibility studies, such individual awards not to

$10,000,000: Provided, That the Secretary may require
repayment of such funds where studies determine such project
proposals have economic or technical feasibility;

(b) not to exceed $200,000,000 shall be available for cooperative
agreements with non-Federal entities, such individual agree-
ments not to exceed $25,000,000, to support commercial scale
development of alternative fuels f;acllt‘xneshPrfg;ﬁgd, h'l;hat thﬁ
Secretary may require repayment of suc when suc

facilities achieve commercial scale alternative fuels production;

and
(c) not to exceed $10,000,000 shall be available for program
For the mrpoaesenL of i t the activities providéd herei d
'or u out the activities p erein an
activities provided under 333 head in Public Law 96-126 the provi-
sions of 5 U.S.C. 553 and 42 U.S.C. 7191 shall not apply.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

None of the funds provided under this head in this Act and in
Public Law 96-126 for purchase, price guarantees, or loan guarantees
shall be available for biomass energy projects as defined by section
203(2)(A) of S. 932, 96th Congress, except that of the $1,500,000,000
made available to the Department by Public Law 96-126 for purchase
commitments or price guarantees, not to exceed $150,000,000 may be
available only for such purposes to the extent authorized under title
I1, subtitle B, of the Energy Security Act (S. 932).

All provisions of Public Law 96-126 with regard to “Alternative
fuels production” not expressly modified in this appropriation
remain in effect and are applicable to activities provided for in this
appropriation.

Upon the establishment of a “United States Synthetic Fuels
Corporation” (the Corporation) projects or actions initiated by the
Department of Energy with appropriations under this head shall
transfer to the Corporation upon a Presidential determination that
the Corporation is fully operational and upon a majority vote of the
Board of Directors of the Corporation, except that funds obligated for
feasibility studies, cooperative agreements, program management,
and projects which do not meet the definitions of eligibility for
funding as synthetic fuels projects in the Corporation shall remain
with the Department of Energy: Provided, That (1) projects meeting
the eligibility criteria for funding by the Corporation for which
funding has been obligated or committed by the Department of
Energy may be adopted by the Corporation as if they had been
entered into by the Corporation (for the purposes of such transfers
only, the Corporation shall adopt the terms of such projects, estab-
lished by the Department of Enerfgy, using the authorities of the
Department of Energy regardless of whether the Corporation would
otherwise have authority to do so); and (2) accepted proposals for loan
guarantees, price supports, and/or purchase commitments for which
financial assistance is not provided by the Department of Energy
shall be considered as responses to a solicitation of the Corporation to
the extent they meet tﬁ eligibility criteria for funding by the
Corporation.

Unexpended balances of funds obligated for projects shall transfer
to the Corporation to the extent such projects and activities are
transferred to the Corporation as provided herein.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

ENERGY SECURITY RESERVE

To carry out the provisions of title I of the Energy Security Act
(8. 932, 96th Congress) and for other purposes authorized by title II of
S. 932, not to exceed $18,792,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, of which (1) $13,482,000,000 shall be derived from amounts in
the Eneléﬁy Security Reserve established pursuant to the Depart-
ment of the Interior and Related Agencies A priations Act, 1980
(Public Law 96-126), and (2) not to exceed $5,310,000,000 shall be
derived by transfer of the balance of the amounts not committed or
not conditionally committed which are appropriated by this Act and
by Public Law 96-126 from the Energy Security Reserve to the
Department of Energy, such transfer to occur on June 30, 1981, to
Fermit the Department to pursue an aggressive interim program of

oan and price guarantees and purchase commitments.

94 STAT. 881

93 Stat. 970.

Ante, p. 683.

Ante, p. 696.

United States
Synthetic Fuels
rporation.

42 USC 59156
note,

Ante, p. 611,
Ante, p. 683.

93 Stat. 954.



94 STAT. 882

93 Stat. 954.
Ante, p. 611.

Ante, p. 683.

Ante, p. 686.

Ante, p. 687.

Ante, p. 696.

93 Stat. 972.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

The total available funding (including funds committed or condi-
tionally committed under authority of Public Law 96-126) shall be
ioned so as to provide $17,52£000,000 for purposes of title I, of
which $6,000,000,000 shall be i i available, $6,212,000,000
shall be available for obligation after June 30, 1982, and up to
oot ey o il o
vi ,270,000,000 for purposes

Swablesndtobosppretionedmsions: "L

i) not to ,000, to iculture
for the purposes of subtitle A;

(ii) not to exceed $525,000,000 to the Secretary of Energy for the
purpose of subtitle A: Provided, That no funds shall be available
to the Secretary of Energy for projects as defined by section
212(a)(1XA) of S. 932; and

(iii) not to exceed $220,000,000 to the Secretary of Energy for
purposes of subtitle B.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Fossil energy research and develop-
ment”, $4,000,000, to remain available until expended.
(RESCISSION)

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1980 (Public Law
96-126) are rescinded in the amount of $17,600,000.

ENERGY CONSERVATION

For an additional amount for “Energy Conservation”, $2,600,000,
to remain available until expended.

(RESCISSION)

Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1980 (Public Law
96-126) are rescinded in the amount of $10,000,000.

(DEFERRAL)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the Department of
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1980 (Public
Law 96-126), $1,000,000 shall not become available for obligation
until October 1, 1980.

ECONOMIC REGULATORY ADMINISTRATION
(RESCISSION)
Appropriations provided under this head in the Department of

Interior and Related ncies A priation Act, 1980 (Public Law
96-126) are rescinded i?:tgt?he amoul:lm $1,000,000.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980
STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 95-465
and other Acts i al& iations for the Department of Interior
and Related Agencies, $2,000,000,000 are rescinded.

ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “Energy Information Administra-
tion”, $3,600,000.

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Public Development”, $500,000, to
remain available until expended.

FEDERAL INSPECTOR FOR THE ALASKA GaAs PIPELINE

PERMITTING AND ENFORCEMENT

Of the funds appropriated under this head in the De; ent of
the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1980 (Public
Law 96-126), $2,700,000 are rescinded.

CHAPTER IX
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

ADVANCES TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

For an additional amount for “Advances to the unemployment
trust fund and other funds”, $1,841,000,000, to remain available until
September 30, 1981 and for “Federal unemployment benefits and
allowances”, such amounts as may be necessary to be charged to the
subsequent afppmpriation for payments for aanhpﬂeriod subsequent to
August 1 of the current year: Provided, t of this amount,
$400,000,000 shall become available on October 1, 1980.

GRANTS TO STATES FOR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND EMPLOYMENT
SERVICES

For an additional amount for ‘“Grants to States for unemployment
insurance and employment services”, from the Employment Secun?
Administration Account in the Unemployment Trust Fund,
$ﬁ:’ﬁiﬂ,0m 1refgmain availa bm&gtember 30, %981, which
8 av, e for necessary rative expenses for carrying
out section 43 of the Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, and to the
extent necessary to meet increased costs of administration resulting
from changes in a State law or increases in the number of unemploy-
ment insurance claims filed and claims paid or increased salary costs
resulting from changes in State salary compensation plans embrac-
ing employees of the State generally over those upon which the

94 STAT. 883

92 Stat. 1295.

93 Stat. 978.

49 USC 1552.



94 STAT. 884

Aliens in
Florida.

93 Stat. 923.

90 Stat. 363.

93 Stat. 923.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

State's basic grant was based, which cannot be provided for by
normal budgetary adjustments.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

BLACK LUNG DISABILITY TRUST FUND

For an additional amount for payments from the “Black Lung
Disability Trust Fund”, $392,347,000, to remain available until Sep-
tember 30, 1981,

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
HeALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH SERVICES

$2ﬂ%ll.) ?JI(;O additional amount for the National Health Service Corps,

For an additional amount for “Health services”, $36,000,000, for
the medical examination and care of aliens who have recently arriv
in south Florida, to remain available through September 30, 1981.
The amounts appropriated may be used to reimburse other Depart-
ment of Health and Human Services accounts for related expenses,
including administrative and support costs.

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Health services” for fiscal year 1980 in
Public Law 96-123, making further continuing appropriations for the
fiscal year 1980, $18,600,000 are rescinded.

CENTER FOR DiSEASE CONTROL

PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES
For an additional amount for Epidemic Services, $600,000.

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 94-266,
making .sud%;:llemental appropriations for fiscal year 1976, $18,318,000
are rescinded.

ALcoHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH
(RESCISSION)
Of the funds provided for “Alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health”

for fiscal year 1980 in Public Law 96-123, ma.l%gg further continui
appropriations for the fiscal year 1980, $4,000,000 are i



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980 94 STAT. 885

HeALTH RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Health resources” for fiscal year 1980 in
Public Law 96-123, making further continuing appropriations for the 93 Stat. 923.
fiscal year 1980, $19 300,000 are rescinded.

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Salaries and expenses” for fiscal year
1980 in Public Law 96-123, making further continuing appropri-
ations for the fiscal year 1980, $18,500,000 are rescinded.

HeavTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS TO STATES FOR MEDICAID

For an additional amount for “Grants to States for Medicaid”,
$2,159,000,000, to remain available until expended. Notwithstanding
any other provision of law, no payment shall be made from this
appropriation to reimburse State or local expenditures made prior to
October 1, 1977 unless a uest for reimbursement had been
officially transmitted to the Federal iovemment by the State within
two years after the fiscal year in which the expenditure occurred. The
prowsmns of Section 109 of Public Law 96-123 shall continue to ap%llg 93 Stat. 926.

to a propnatlons previously made for fiscal year 1980 under t
and to appropriations contained in this paragraph.

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Grants to States for Medicaid” for fiscal
year 1980 in Public Law 96-123, Making Further Continuing Appro- 93 Stat. 923.
priations for fiscal year 1980, $30,000,000 are rescinded.

SociAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

ASSISTANCE PAYMENTS PROGRAM

For an additional amount for “Assistance payments program”,
$74,000,000.

AsSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

GRANTS TO STATES FOR SOCIAL AND CHILD WELFARE SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Grants to States for social and child
services”, $242,000,000.
For a further add1t.10nal amount for “Grants to States for Social
and Child Welfare Services”, $225,750,000: Provided, That of this
amoun $9.650 000 for actmtles authorized under title IV-B of the
Social ity Act shall remain available until September 30, 1981: 42 USC 620.



94 STAT. 886 PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Provided further, That notwithstanding any other provision of law,
not to exceed $75,000,000 shall be used for training activities under
this heading for fiscal year 1980.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
For exggnsea n to carry out the provisions of the Refugee

ecessary
Ante, p. 102, Act of 1980, $516,900,000, including $23,168,000 for educational assist-
ance for children which shall remain available through March 31,

S DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION
(RESCISSION)
93 Stat. 923. Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-123 for

fiscal year 1980, $15,000,000 a; OJ:({)roprlated for the purpose of title I,
part A, section 116 $100 000, f the amount appropriated for title
I, part A, section 117 and 514 750,000 of the amount appropriated for
42 USC 2929. the purposes of part B of the Headstart-Follow Through Act are

rescinded.
92 Stat. 1603. Of the funds agppropnated under this head in Public Law 95-482 for
fiscal year 1979, $1,000,000 appropriated for the purposes of the
47 USC 609. Communications Act of 1934 as amended, are rescinded.

SCHOOL ASSISTANCE IN FEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS

(SUPPLEMENTAL)

For an additional amount for “School Assistance in Federallg
Affected Areas,” to carry out section 7 of the Act of September 3
20 USC 241-1. 1950, $20,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1981. In
addition, in accordance with section 7(c) of that Act, any funds
appropriated under that Act and remaining available after payments
93 Stat. 923. in accordance with Public Law 96-123 under the heading “School
Assistance in Federally Affected Areas” for fiscal year 1980 under
20 USC 237, 238. gections 2 and 3 of that Act shall be available for payments under

section 7.
EMERGENCY SCHOOL AID

(RESCISSION)

93 Stat. 923. Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-123,
a.lu.ng &?ropmtlons for Emergency School Aid for fiscal year 1980,
$21,052,000 are rescinded.

LIBRARY RESOURCES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Library resources” for fiscal year 1980 in
Public Law 96-123, $18,000,000 appropriated for the purpose of title



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980
IV, part D of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act are
rescinded.

OCCUPATIONAL, VOCATIONAL, AND ADULT EDUCATION

(SBUPPLEMENTAL)

For an additional amount for section 818 of the Adult Education
Act, $17,600,000 to remain available until September 30, 1981.

STUDENT ASSISTANCE

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Student assistance” for fiscal year 1980
in Public Law 96—123 $140,000,000 appropriated for Basic Oppor-
tumtmentsunderaubpartlofPartAofhtleIVoftheHIgher
Education Act are rescinded: Provided, That each Basic Grant award
for the 1980-81 award year shall be reduced by $50 below the
entitlement amounts, notwithstanding section 411(b)3)B)() of title
IV of the Higher Education Act.

STUDENT LOAN INSURANCE FUND

For an additional amount for the “Student Loan Insurance Fund”,
$649,723,000, to remain available until expended.

HIGHER AND CONTINUING EDUCATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropnated under this head in Public Law 96-123 for
fiscal year 1980, under the Higher Education Act, $1,000,000 appro-
priated for Title I, part A, and $15,000,000 appropnatsd for title VII,

94 STAT. 887

20 USC 1211c.

93 Stat. 923.

20 USC 1070a.
20 USC 1070a
note.

20 USC 1070a.

93 Stat. 923.

20 USC 1001,
1182d-11.

gartEarerescmded.H'wzded,Thatthefundsmadaavaﬂablefor 20 USC

iscal year 1980 for architectural barrier removal shall remain
available until September 30, 1981.

SPECIAL PROJECTS AND TRAINING

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “Special procgclsandtrmnmg’ for fiscal
yearlQBUinPubthaw%—lz&% riated for the
purpose of the Career Education Incentive Act Law 95-207)
are rescinded.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
(SUPPLEMENTAL)

For an addxtmnal amount for title ITI, part A, section 303 of the

Elementary and Education Act, $7,700,000 to remain

available until Septemberg, 1981.

93 Stat. 928.

20 USC 2601
note.

20 USC 843.



94 STAT. 888 PUBLIC LAW 96-804—JULY 8, 1980

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds provided for “National Institute of Education”,
20 USC 1221e. aaecti_m‘ai 35 of the General Education Provisions Act, $3,000,000 are
rescinded.
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses,” $605,000.
REHABILITATION SERVICES

For an additional amount under section 811 of the Rehabilitation
29 USC T7a. Act 0of 1978, $1,500,855.

RELATED AGENCIES
AcTION

OPERATING EXPENSES, DOMESTIC PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses, domestic pro-
grams”, $4,000,000.

FEDERAL MINE SAFeTY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the amount provided for “Federal Mine Safety and Health

Review Commission, Salaries and Expenses” for fiscal year 1980 in

93 Stat. 923, Public Law 96-123, making further continuing appropriations for
fiscal year 1980, $188,000 are rescinded.

OccupATiONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the amount provided for “Occupational Safety and Health
Review Commission, Salaries and Expenses” for fiscal year 1980 in
Public Law 96-123, making further continuing appropriations for
fiscal year 1980, $100,000 are rescinded.

RaiLroap RETIREMENT BoarD
MILWAUKEE RAILROAD RESTRUCTURING ADMINISTRATION
For administrative expenses authorized by Section 14(c) of the

45 USC 913. Milwaukee Railroad Restructuring Act, $300,000, to remain available
until expended.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

SoLpiers’ AND AIRMEN'S HoME
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance”,
$300,000.
CHAPTER X
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
SENATE
CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-86,
$1,000,000 are rescinded.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Skc. 101. Effective October 1, 1979, section 506 of the Supplemental
Appropriations Act, 1973 (2 U.S.C. 58), is amended by redesignating
subsections (i) through (k) as (j) through (1), respectively, and by
inserting after subsection (h) the following new subsection:

“(i) Whenever a Senator or an employee in his office has incurred
an expense for which reimbursement be made under this
section, the Secretary of the Senate is authorized to make payment to
that Senator or employee for the expense incurred, subject to the
same terms and conditions as apply to reimbursement of the expense
under this section.”

SEc, 102. (a) Section 506(e) of the Supplemental Appropriations Act,
1973 (2 U.S.C. 58(e)) is amended by striking out “in effect under
section 5702 of title 5, United States Code, for employees of agencies”
in the next to last sentence and inserting in lieu thereof “prescribed
by the Committee on Rules and Administration”.

(b) The seventh paragraph under the heading “Administrative
Provisions” in the appropriation for the Senate in the Legislative
Branch A&pmpriation Act, 1957 (2 U.S.C. 68b) is amended by striking
out “in effect under section 5702 of title 5, United States Code, for
employees of agencies” each place it ap and inserting in lieu
thereof “prescribed by the Committee on Rules and Administration”.

Sec. 103. Effective February 1, 1980, section 506(a) of the Supple-
mental Appropriations Act, 1973 (2 U.S.C. 58(a)), is amended by
striking out paragraph (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

“(3) reimbursement to each Senator for costs incurred in the
mailing or delivery of matters relating to official business;”

Sec. 104. Effective January 1, 1980, section 506(h)(1) of the Supple-
mental Appropriations Act, 1973 (2 U.S.C. 58(h)1)) is amended by
striking out “under subsection (a)(9) when such expenses are incurred
by or on behalf of a Senator” and inserting in lieu thereof “to an
employee in the office of a Senator when traveling on business of a
committee of which that Senator is a member”’.

Sec. 105. Effective October 1, 1979, the allowance for administra-
tive and clerical assistance of each Senator from the State of
Louisiana is increased to that allowed Senators from States having a

94 STAT. 889

93 Stat. 656.

86 Stat. 1505.
2 USC 46a-1
note, 58 note.

Reimbursable

expenses.

2 USC 61-1 note.



94 STAT. 890

93 Stat. 656.

2 USC 60a-1.

Rules and
regulations; fees.

Staffing.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

population of four million but less than five million, the population of
said State having exceeded four million inhabitants.

Sec. 106. Any funds appropriated or made available under the
heading “SENATE" in appropnatlon Act for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 1980, eu:u:lY any funds appropriated by section 101(c) of
the joint resolution entitled “Joint Resolution making contmumg
appropriations for the fiscal year 1980, and for other purposes
approved October 12, 1979 (Public Law 96-86), for disbursement by
the Secretary of the Senate which for the fiscal year ending Septem-
ber 30, 1979, were appropriated under the heading “SENATE”, shall
remain available until expended for the same purpose for which
appropriated or made available.

Sec. 107. (a) Section 105(a)1) of the Legislative Branch Appropri-
ation Act, 1968 (2 U.S.C. 61-1(aX1)) is amended to read as follows:

“(a)1) Whenever the rate of compensation of any employee
whose compensation is disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate is
fixed or adjusted on or after October 1, 1980, such rate as so fixed or
adjusted shall be at a single whole dollar per annum gross rate and
may not include a fractional part of a dollar.”

(b) Section 106(b)(1) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act,
1963 (2 U.S.C. 60j(bX1)) is amended by striking out “two times the
multiple contained in section 1(a) of the applicable Order of the
President Pro Tempore of the Senate issued under authority of
section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970” and inserting
in lieu thereof “$404".

(c) Section 109(dX1) of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act,
1979 (2 U.S.C. 60j-3(d)(1)) is amended by striking out “next highest
multiple contained in section 1(a) of the applicable Order of the
President Pro Tempore of the Senate issued under authority of
section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970" and inserting
in lieu thereof “next higher dollar”.

(d) The amendments made by this section shall take effect on
October 1, 1980.

Skc. 108. (a) The Senate Recordmg Studio hereafter shall be known
as the Senate Recording and Photographic Studios. Subject to subsec-
tion (b), all references to the Senate Recording Studio (including the
revolving fund) in any law, resolution, or regulation shall be consid-
ered as referring to the Senate Recordmg and Photographic Studios,
and an provmlon of any law, resolution, or ation which is
a plicable to the Senate Recording Studio shall be deemed to apply to

e Senate Recording and Photographic Studios.

(bJ(l] The Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate shall,
subject to the approval of the majority and minority leaders, promul-
gate rules and regulations, and establish fees, for the provision of

Sphxa and photographic services to be furnished by the Photo-
grap]:w: udio.

(2) Subject to the approval of the majority and minority leaders, the
Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate is authorized to
appoint not more than fifteen employees with such titles, and at such
annual rates of compensation, as he deems appropriate, to carry out
the functions of the Pho phic Studio. Payments of compensation
(including ncy contributions and longevity compensation as
authorized) for personnel employed purauant to the preceding sen-
tence shall be made by the Secretary of the Senate from funds
appropnated for “Salanes Officers and Employees” under the

heading “SENATE".

Sec. 109. Effective January 1, 1980, section 8 under the heading
“ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS” in the appropnatmn for the Senate in



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1975 (2 US.C. 59), is
amended—
(1) by striking out “not in excess of one year.” in subsection
(a)2) and inserting in lieu thereof “not extending beyond the
term of office which he is serving on the first day of such lease,
except that, in the case of a Senator whose term of office is
expiring and who has been elected for another term, such lease
may extend until the end of the term for which he has been so
elected. Each such lease shall contain a provision permitting its
cancellation upon sixty days written notice by the Sergeant at
Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate, in the event of the death or
resignation of the Senator.”; and
(2) by striking out “shall not at any time exceed the applicable
rate per square foot charged Federal agencies” in subsection
(cX1) and inserting in lieu thereof “shall not exceed the highest
rate per square foot charged Federal agencies on the first day of
the lease of such office”.

Sec. 110. Effective on the first day of the first month following the
date of enactment of this Act, the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper
of the Senate may appoint and fix the compensation of a Shift
Supervisor at not to exceed $14,140 per annum and two Shift
Supervisors at not to exceed $12,928 per annum each in lieu of three
Mail Carriers at not to exceed $10,302 per annum each; a Deputy
Director, Service Department, at not to exceed $35,956 per annum; a
Supervisor, Typewriter Repair Section, at not to exceed $26,260 per
annum in lieu of not to exceed $24,038 per annum; a Receiving Clerk
at not to exceed $12,928 per annum in lieu of a Supervisor, Supply
Section, at not to exceed $18,382 per annum,; a Power Cutter Operator
at not to exceed $13,584 per annum; a Senior Folding Machine
Operator at not to exceed $15,5564 per annum in lieu of a Laborer at
not to exceed $11,716 per annum; an Automatic writer Repair-
man at not to exceed $19,796 per annum in lieu of a Repairman at not
to exceed $18,5684 per annum; two Laborers at not to exceed $6,060 per
annum each in lieu of a Laborer at not to exceed $11,716 per annum; a
Manager, Member and Committee Support, at not to exceed $38,784

r annum in lieu of a Senior Applications Analyst at not to exceed
§6,360 per annum; a Manager, Text Processing Applications Devel-
opment, at not to exweda§38,784 per annum in lieu of a Senior
Applications Analyst at not to exceed $36,360 per annum; a Junior

rations Clerk at not to exceed $13,332 é)er annum; a Manager,

ice Administration, at not to exceed $31,5612 per annum in lieu of
an Office Manager at not to exceed $22,624 per annum; a Special
Assistant to the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper at not to exceed
$38,784 per annum in lieu of a Mana%lUser Training and Liaison,
at not to exceed $38,784 per annum; a ager, Educational Services,
at not to exceed $38,784 per annum in lieu of an Office Systems
Supervisor at not to exceed $32,522 per annum; a Manager, Micro-
graphics Systems, at not to exceed $36,360 per annum in lieu of a
Micrographics Supervisor at not to exceed $27,270 per annum; a
Computer Output Microfilm Operator at not to exceed $14,948 per
annum; a Camera Operator at not to exceed $14,544 per annum; a
Senior Network Technician at not to exceed $29,896 per annum; a
Network Technician at not to exceed $26,260 per annum; a Quality
Control Specialist at not to exceed $15,352 per annum; a Communica-
tions Software Specialist at not to exceed $35,148 per annum; and an
Office Manager at not to exceed $17,776 per annum: Provided, That,
effective on the first day of the first month following the date of

94 STAT. 891



94 STAT. 892 PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

enactment of this Act, the position of Mail Supervisor at not to exceed
$15,756 per annum, the position of Audio Engineer at not to exceed
$16,968 per annum, and two positions of Teletype Operator at not to
exceed $14,140 per annum each, are hereby abolished: Provided
further, That the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper is authorized to
undertake minor reorganizations and make associated position, title,
and compensation changes with respect to not more than ten posi-
tions, if and to the extent that such reorganizations do not result in
any additional number of positions funded from amounts appropri-
ated for the “Office of Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper,’”’: Provided
further, That not to exceed $45,000 of the amount approggiated for
the Office of Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper may be used to
employ special deputies.
Inaugural Sec. 111. There shall be available for construction of platform and
ORI seating stands, for refurbishing the Capitol Building, and for salaries
and expenses of conducting the inaugural ceremonies of the Presi-
dent and Vice President of the United States, January 20, 1981, in
accordance with such program as may be adopted by the joint
committee authorized by concurrent resolution of the Senate and
House of Representatives, $463,000, to be paid from the contingent
fund of the Senate from funds appropriated or otherwise made
available under the heading “Miscellaneous Items”, and to remain
available through September 30, 1981. Such moneys as may be
received by donation or otherwise for use in the prerle_aera%t.ions for such
inaugural ceremonies shall be deposited in the ury, shall be
credited to the appropriation for “Miscellaneous Items”, and shall be
available for expenditure in like manner and for the same purposes
as funds which are appropriated under the preceding sentence.
Skc. 112. (a) The unexpended balance on February 28, 1981, of the
funds appropriated under the heading “Committee Employees” in
the appropriations for the Senate in any appropriation Act for any
fiscal year shall be transferred to and merged with the funds
appropriated under the heading “Inquiries and Investigations” in the
contingent fund of the Senate.
(b) Effective as of the close of February 28, 1981—

(1) paragraphs (1) and (2) of section 105(e) of the Legislative
Branch Appropriation Act, 1968 (2 U.S.C. 61-1(e)), are repealed,
and paragraph (2) of section 105(d) of such Act is amended by
striking out “subsection (e)(1)” in the second sentence and
inserting in lieu thereof “that portion of subsection (e)(3) preced-
ing subparagraph (A)"”;

(2) the first proviso under the heading “Committee Employees”
in the appropriations for the Senate in the Legislative Branch
Appropriation Act, 1974 (87 Stat. 529), is repealed; and

(3) clause (2) of the last paragraph under the heading “Contin-
gent Expenses of the Senate” appearing under the heading

‘SENATE" in chapter XI of the Third Supplemental Appropri-

ation Act, 1957 (2 U.S.C. 46a-1), is amended by striking out
‘“‘committees and officers of the Senate” and inserting in lieu
thereof “officers of the Senate and the Conference of the Major-
ity and the Conference of the Minority of the Senate”.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PaymenTs 70 Wmmows AND HEIrs oF DEcEASED MEMBERS OF
CoNGRESS

For payment to Frances Reid Slack, widow of John M. Slack, late a
Representative from the State of West Virginia, $60,668.

ConTINGENT ExPENSES OF THE House
ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-86,
$1,000,000 are rescinded.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
CaprroL BuiLpiNgs AND GROUNDS
CAPITOL GROUNDS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-86,
made available until expended, $1,792,000 are rescinded.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

CoNGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING

For an additional amount for “Congressional printing and bind-
ing,” $4,578,000, fiscal year 1980: Provided, That this :tppropriation
shall not be available for printing and binding part 2 of the Annual
ReportoftheSecmongﬁcultum(knownasthaYearbookof
Agriculture): Provi further, That thmmpﬁaﬁon shall be
available for the payment of obligations in under the appropri-
ations for similar purposes for preceding fiscal years.

PRINTING AND BINDING
For an additional amount for “Printing and binding,” 5,000,
n shgﬂzgot be

fiscal 1980: Provided, That this appropriatio:
ava.i.lagl;‘ail';rprin.' and binding part 2 of the Annual Report of the

of ture (known as the Yearbook q'i;ﬁicu]ture):
Provided further, That this a iation shall be available for the
payment of obligations in under the appropriations for similar
purposes for preceding fiscal years.
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS
SavariEs AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-86,
$500,000 are rescinded.

94 STAT. 893

93 Stat. 656.



94 STAT. 894

93 Stat. 656.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Of the amounts appropriated in Public Law 96-86 for the United
States House of Representatives for “Committee employees”, such
amounts as are deemed necessary for the payment of salaries under
this head may be transferred among “Special and select committees”
and “Allowances and expenses”, upon the approval of the Committee
on Appropriations of the House of Representatives.

Of the amounts appropriated in Public Law 96-86 for the United
States House of Representatives for “Allowances and expenses”, such
amounts as are deemed necessary for the payment of salaries and
expenses under this head may be transfe; among “‘Special and
select committees” and “Committee empl "', upon the approval
of the Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives.

Of the amounts appropriated in Public Law 96-86 for the United
States House of Representatives for “Special and select committees”,
such amounts as are deemed necessary for the payment of salaries
and expenses under this head may be transferred among “Committee
employees” and “Allowances and expenses”, upon the approval of the
Committee on Appropriations of the House of Representatives.

Not to exceed $750,000 of the unobligated balance of that part of
the appropriation “Salaries and expenses, Lib of Congress” for
the fiscal year 1980, for moving costs to the James Madison Memorial
Building, is hereby continued available until September 30, 1981.

CHAPTER XI
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
MiLitarYy CONSTRUCTION, ARMY

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Military construction, Army, 1980/
1984”, $1,000,000, which shall be derived by transfer from funds
provided for NATO infrastructure, “Military construction, Defense
Agencies, 1980/1984", to remain available until September 30, 1984:
Provided, That the limitation on the amount available for study,

iaaao%:%%,o design, architect and engineer services is increased by
MiLiTaARYy CONSTRUCTION, NAVY

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Military construction, Navy, 1980/
1984”, $21,500,000, of which $12,000,000 shall be derived by transfer
from funds appropriated for the Culebra Weapons Range by Public
Law 93-194 (87 Stat. 766), to remain available until September 30,
1984: Provided, That the limitation on the amount available for
study, planning, design, architect and engineer services is increased
by $14,000,000.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

MiritAry CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Military construction, Air Force,
1980/1984”, $7,000,000, of which $4,000,000 shall be derived by
transfer from funds provided for NATO infrastructure, “Military
construction, Defense Agencies, 1980/1984”; and $3,000,000 from
funds appropriated for the high energy laser research facility at
White Sands, New Mexico, to remain available until September 30,
1984: Provided, That the limitation on the amount available for
sbtug%f,ﬂ &lﬁ?&mg, design, architect and engineer services is increased

y 9 {,U00,U00.

FamiLy Housing, DEFENSE

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Famil housing, Defense”,
$14,000,000, which shall be derived by transi;er from “Aircraft pro-
curement, Air Force, 1978/1980”. The limitation for Department of
Defense, operation, maintenance, is increased by $14,000,000.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

None of the funds available to the Department of Defense for
military construction during the current fiscal year may be obligated
for projects under the authority of section 402 of the Military
Construction Authorization Act, 1980 or similar provisions in prior-
iear military construction authorization acts until twenty-one days

ave passed after the Secretary of Defense has notified the Commit-
tees on Appropriations of the Senate and the House of Representa-
tives of the purpose, the estimated cost of construction for which
these funds are to be used under such authorities, and the justifica-
tion for invoking the section 402 or similar authority.

Funds appropriated for “Military construction, Defense Agencies”,
in the Mili Construction Agpropriation Act, 1980, remain
available until September 30, 1984.

CHAPTER XII
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $11,534,000.
EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Emergencies in the Diplomatic and
Consular Service”, $4,300,000, of which not to exceed $1,800,000
be used to liquidate obligations incurred in prior years: Provi
That all o%]}lgations incurred in anticipation of this appropriation are

hereby ratified and confirmed if otherwise in acco with provi-
sions of law.

TH-184 O—Bl—pt. 1—60: QL3

94 STAT. 895

93 Stat. 939.



94 STAT. 896

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

PAYMENT TO THE FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to the Foreign Service
retirement and disability fund”, $4,177,000

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

For an additional amount for “Contributions to international
organizations”, $7,600,000.

MISSIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS
For an additional amount for “Missions to international organiza-

tions”, $418,000.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
LEGAL ACTIVITIES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for ‘“Salaries and expenses, general legal
activities”, $825,000, of which $745,000 shall be derived by transfer
from Office of Justice Assistance, Research, and Statistics, “Law
enforcement assistance”.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, Antitrust
Division”, $4,233,000 of which $233,000 shall be derived by transfer
from Office of Justice Assistance, Research, and Statistics, “Law
enforcement assistance”.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, United
States Attorneys and Marshals”, $16,680,000 of which $2,008,000
shall be derived by transfer from Office of Justice Asmstance,
Research, and Statistics, “Law enforcement assistance”.

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
For an additional amount for “Fees and expenses of witnesses”,

$846,000 to be derived by transfer from Office of Justice Assistance,
Research, and Statistics, “Law enforcement assistance”.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $8,336,000,
of which $7,648,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropri-
ation under the heading Office of Justice Assistance, Research, and
Statistics, “Law enforcement assistance’'.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $15,000,000,
of which $3,000,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropri-
ation under the heading Office of Justice Assistance, Research, and
Statistics, “Law enforcement assistance”. The number of vehicles
which may be purchased for police-type use is increased to four
hundred sixty-one, of which three hundred fifty-eight shall be for
replacement only.

Druc ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $2,362,000,
to be derived by transfer from the appropriation under the headmg
Office of Justice Assistance, Research, and Statistics, “Law enforce-
ment assistance”.

OFFICE OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE, RESEARCH, AND STATISTICS
LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Law enforcement assistance”,
$7,000,000, to be derived by transfer from Federal Prison Syst.em,
“Salaries and expenses’: Provided, That such sum shall be available
only for the Technical Assistance Program in order to fund additional
security necessary for the National Political Conventions.

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-68,

making appropriations for the Department of Justice for fiscal
1980, and other appropriations Acts in previous years, 84,439,44&‘!“
rescinded.

94 STAT. 897

93 Stat. 422.



94 STAT. 898

U.S. Olympic
Committee.

19 USC 2171
note.

36 USC 371 note.
92 Stat. 1603.

36 USC 393.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

GENERAL ProvisioN—DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Sec. 203. Sums appropriated by this Act for the Department of
Justice may be used for expenses for travel and transportation of
persons, and for transportation of things, as may be necessary for the
investigation and prosecution of cases, the apprehension and reten-
tion of prisoners, and deportation activities, without regard to any
restriction or limitation on the availability of sums for such expenses,
unless legislation containing such a restriction or limitation is
enacted after the date of enactment of this Act which specifically
refers to this section.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of Reorganiza-
tion Plan No. 3 of 1979, $200,000. For expenses necessary to carry out
the provisions of Public Law 95-606 and Public Law 95-482,
$4,000,000, to be available immediately for grants to the United
States Olympic Committee and $6,000,000 to become available upon a
determination by the Secretary of Commerce that the United States
Olympic Committee has collected $8,000,000 from non-Federal
sources after May 15, 1980, and to remain available until expended:
Provided, That any grant from the $6,000,000 provided above which is
made to the Committee after the Secretary’s determination shall not
exceed one-half of additional funds collected from non-Federal
sources, For the purpose of determining the amount of funds collected
from non-Federal sources with respect to any grant pursuant to this
appropriation, the Secretary may consider pledges of funds to be
collected if pledged in accordance with procedures established by the
Secretary. No portion of the funds appropriated hereunder shall be
used (except as determined by the Secretary to be in the national
interest) for the financing of programs conducted by, and none of the
national governing body authority specified in section 203 of Public
Law 95-606 as hereby amended shall be exercised by, a national
governing body member of the Committee for a particular sport,
when another amateur sports organization has been declared (pursu-
ant to binding arbitration proceedings prescribed by the organic
documents of the Committee) entitled to replace such national
governing body as the member of the Committee for that sport.

PARTICIPATION IN UNITED STATES EXPOSITIONS

For necessary expenses for designing, constructing, and operating a
Federal Pavilion in the Knoxville International Energy Exposition,
$20,800,000, to remain available through September 30, 1984, includ-
ing not to exceed $12,000 for entertainment of officials of other
countries when specifically authorized by the Commissioner General
during the period ending November 15, 1982: Provided, That no
additional Federal funds shall be made available for this purpose.



PUBLIC LAW 96-804—JULY 8, 1980 94 STAT. 899
EconoMic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of administe the economic develop-
ment assistance programs my law. $40,000,000: Pro-
vzded,Thatnottoexoeedss to the Small
Business Administration for prooeasmg of loan apphcanons Provided
further, That these funds mﬂt’ile be used to monitor projects
aggroved pursuant to title I of the Public Works Employment Act of

42 USC 6701.
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

For an additional amount for “Economic development assistance
programs” $5,000,000, to remain available until lguul:ember 30, 1981
otwithstanding the provisions of section 105 of Public Law 96-86 93 stat. 660.
and section 105 of Public Law 96-123. 93 Stat. 926.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “Operations and administration”,
$1,200,000, to remain available until expended.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

For an additional amount for “Operations, research, and facili-
ties”, $1,500,000, to remain available Ope til expended.

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT

For an additional amount for “Coastal zone management”
$5,250, 000 to remain available until expended.

FISHERMEN’S GUARANTY FUND

Forexpenseanecessarytocarry ut the provisions of the Fisher-
men’s Protective Act of 1967, as amended, $930,000, to be derived 22 USC 1971
from the rece etftacollect;edpuremanttothatAct,toren:uam:3.va11¢atble ROk,
until expend
COASTAL ENERGY IMPACT FUND

(RESCISSION)
Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 95-86, 93 Stat. 656.
makmg?ap priations for the De t of Commerce for
8, $35,400,000 are rescind

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000.



94 STAT. 900

18 USC 3152.

93 Stat. 430.

22 USC 2877.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

OPERATING-DIFFERENTIAL SUBSIDIES (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT
AUTHORITY)

For an additional amount for “Operating-differential subsidies”,
$44,307,000, to remain available until expended.

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING

For an additional amount for “Operations and training”,
$1,174,000, to remain available until expended.

THE JUDICIARY
Courts oF AppeALS, DisTricT COURTS, AND OTHER
JUDICIAL SERVICES
PRETRIAL SERVICES AGENCIES

For an additional amount for salaries and expenses of Pretrial
Services Agencies established pursuant to title II of the Speedy Trial
Act of 1974, including support of services to defendants released
pending trial, $900,000, to be derived by a transfer from the appropri-
ation “Space and facilities, the Judiciary”.

RELATED AGENCIES
ArmMs CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY
ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ACTIVITIES
(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-68,
making appropriations for the Departments of State, Justice, and
Commerce, the Judiciary, and related agencies for fiscal year 1980,
$720,000 are rescinded.

BoARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING
GRANTS AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Board for International Broadcast-
ing”, including ts to RFE/RL, Inc., $5,000,000, to remain availa-

ble until expe , all of which shall be available for fluctuations in

foreign currency exchange rates in accordance with the provisions of
Moﬁa%. of the Board for International Broadcasting Act of 1978, as
amen



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980 94 STAT. 901

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
BureauU oF GOVERNMENT FinaANcIAL OPERATIONS

CHRYSLER CORPORATION LOAN GUARANTEE PROGRAM
There are appropriated such sums as may be necessary for pay-
ment of principal and interest on loans guaranteed pursuant to the
Chrysler Corporation Loan Guarantee Act of 1979 and in default, to 15 USC 1861

be available immediately and to remain available until Decem- ™%
ber 31, 1991.

FeperaL CommUNICATIONS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
The limitation on land and structures under this heading in the
Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and
Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1980 is increased to $1,125,000; 93 Stat. 431.
and the limitation on improvement and care of grounds and repair to
buildings under this heading in said Act is increased to $100,000.
FeperaL Trape CoMMiISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000,
INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION AGENCY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and Expenses”, $6,000,000.
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
DISASTER LOAN FUND
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
For an additional amount for the “Disaster Loan Fund”,
$1,177,000,000: Provided, That $1,163,000,000 of such amount shall be
available without fiscal year limitation and $14,000,000 of such

amount shall be avaﬂable without fiscal year limitation and may be
transferred to “Salaries and expenses”.

CHAPTER XIII
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

For an additional amount for “Transportation Planning, Research
and Development,” to remain available until expended, $350,000.



94 STAT. 902

93 Stat. 1027.

92 Stat. 2690.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Coast GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Operating Expenses”, $45,100,000.
RETIRED PAY

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

For an additional amount for “Retired Pay”, $7,500,000, and, in
addition, the Secretary of rtation, subject to the prior
approvai of the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, is
authorized to transfer an amount not to exceed $1,500,000 to the U.S.
Coast Guard appropriation Retired Pay from any available appropri-
ation to meet additional Retired Pay costs which may be in in
fiscal year 1980.

POLLUTION FUND

For an additional amount for the “Pollution Fund”, $20,500,000, to
remain available until expended.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, METROPOLITAN WASHINGTON
AIRPORTS

For an additional amount for * ration and Maintenance, Metro-
gglitan Washington Airports,” $1,162,000: Provided, That there may
credited to appropriation, funds received from air carriers,
concessionaires and non-Federal tenants to cover utility and fuel
costs in excess of $5,673,000.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

HIGHWAY BEAUTIFICATION

The appropriation “Surface Transportation, energy and safety”
contained in the Department of Transportation and Related Alppro-
riation Act, 1980, is amended by deleting “section 131(j) of title 23,
5.C., $8,500,000” and inserting in lieu thereof “section 131 of title
23 U.S.C. and section 104(a)(11) of the Surface Transportation Assist-
ance Act of 1978, to remain available until e:g)ended, $8,500,000, of
which not to exceed $6,500,000 shall be available for section 131()”.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION) (TRUST FUND)

For an additional amount for Federal-aid highways, $1,400,000,000,
or so much as may be available in and derived from the H’fﬁgway
Trust Fund, to remain available until expended: Provided, t (a)
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the total of all obliga-
tions for Federal-aid highways and highway safety construction
programs for fiscal year 1980 shall not exceed $7,800,000,000. This
limitation shall not apply to obligations for emergency relief under
section 125 of title 23, United States Code.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

(b) For fiscal year 1980, immediately upon enactment of this Act,
the Secretary of Transportation shall control the obligation of such
limitation by distribution of amounts of such limitation not obligated
on the date of enactment of this Act in the ratio which sums
authorized to be appropriated for Federal-aid highways and highway
safety construction which are apportioned or allocated to a State in
fiscal year 1980 bears to the total of the sums authorized to be
appropriated for Federal-aid highways and highway safety construc-
tion which are apportioned or allocated to all the States in such fiscal
year; except that no State shall receive a distribution such that the
total of amounts so distributed to such State and amounts obligated
by such State on or before the date of enactment of this Act would
exceed a distribution of such limitation made in the ratio which sums
authorized to be appropriated for Federal-aid highways and highway
safety construction which are apportioned or allocated to such State
in fiscal year 1980 bears to the total of the sums authorized to be
appropriated for Federal-aid highways and highway safety construc-
tion which are apportioned or allocated to all the States in such fiscal
year and the Secretary of Transportation shall not be required to
cﬁg Al any obligations incurred on or before the date of enactment of
this Act.

(c) Notwithstanding subsection (b), the Secretary shall—

(1) provide all States with authority sufficient to prevent lapses
of sums authorized to be appropriated for Federal-aid highways
and highway safety construction which have been apportioned or
allocated to a State, except in those instances in which a State
has indicated prior to April 2, 1980, its intention to lapse sums
%ggortioned under subsection 104(bX5)A), title 23, United States

e;

(2) after August 15, 1980, revise a distribution made under
subsection (b) in the event a State will not obligate the amount
distributed during fiscal year 1980 and redistribute sufficient
amounts to those States agle to obligate amounts in addition to
those previously distributed during fiscal year 1980; and

(3) not distribute funds for administrative expenses and forest
highways under such limitation.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, obligations author-
ized for carrying out the provisions of 28 U.S.C. 125 for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 1980, are increased to $350,000,000. Such
ggsﬁgational authority is to remain available until September 30,
_ (e) The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D80-61, relat-
ing to the Federal Highway Administration, Federal-aid highways, as
set forth in the message of April 16, 1980, which was transmitted to
the Congress by the President. This disapproval shall be effective
upon the enactment into law of this bill.

CARPOOL/VANPOOL SUPPORT PROGRAM
For an additional amount for carrying out section 126(e) of Public

Law 95-599, $3,000,000, to be derived from the Highway Trust Fund, !

and to remain available until expended.

94 STAT. 903

23 USC 104.

Grants and
oans.
92 Stat. 2705.



94 STAT. 904

45 USC 909.
45 USC 911.

45 USC 779.

45 USC T71.

93 Stat. 1031.

45 USC 825.

Ante, p. 404,

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

RAIL LABOR ASSISTANCE

For payment to provide supplemental unemployment insurance,
$5,000,000 under section 10; and for new career training assistance,
$1,500,000, under section 12, of the Milwaukee Railroad Restructur-
ing Act; together with $61,600,000 to become available for obligation
on October 1, 1980, for payment of benefits under section 509 of the
Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973 as amended: Provided, That
notwithstanding any other provision of law none of the funds appro-
priated in this or any previous Act may be made available to Conrail
or any of it subsidiaries for any employee protection payments, other
than those specified in title VI of H.R. 7235 as reported by the
Subcommittee on Transportation and Commerce of the Interstate
and Foreign Commerce Committee, which are identical or similar to
those previously authorized by title V of the Regional Rail Reorgani-
zation Act of 1973 to be paid by Conrail to current Conrail employees
and Conrail shall not be liable to make any such employee protection
payments other than those specified in title VI of H.R. 7235 as
reported by the Subcommittee on Transportation and Commerce of
the Interstate and Foreign Commerce Committee: Provided further,
That this limitation shall not apply to those payments made to
employees in accordance with the terms of title VI of H.R. 7235 as
reported by the Subcommittee on Transportation and Commerce of
the Interstate and Foreign Commerce Committee: Provided further,
That the effective date of this limitation is the first day of the month
following enactment of this bill.

GRANTS TO THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION

Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision of law the
funds appropriated to the National Railroad Passenger Corporation
for Capital Improvements shall become available only as they are
required to make payments to vendors for capital equipment deliv-
eries and services delivered during the balance of fiscal year 1980.

RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND IMPROVEMENT FINANCING FUNDS

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds authorized to be expended under this head by the
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriation
Act, 1980, $60,000,000 are rescinded: Provided, That of the funds
appropriated under section 505 of the Railroad Revitalization and
Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, an additional $15,000,000 may be
used for transaction assistance in accordance with section 505(h)(1)
(A) and (B), as amended by the Rock Island Railroad Transition and
Employee Assistance Act, except that the dollar limitations con-
tained in those subsections shall not apply to the $15,000,000: Provided
further, That the $15,000,000 shall be available only upon the enact-
ment of authorizing legislation and shall not be expended prior to
October 1, 1980.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

UrBaN Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION

URBAN DISCRETIONARY GRANTS

For an additional amount for “Urban discretionary grants”,
$330,000,000, to remain available until September 30, 1983.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, AND DEMONSTRATIONS AND UNIVERSITY
RESEARCH AND TRAINING

(DISAPFROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D80-64 relating to
the Urban Mass Transportation Administration, Research, Develop-
ment, and Demonstrations and University Research and Training, as
set forth in the message of April 16, 1980, which was transmitted to
the Congress by the President. This disapproval shall be effective
upon the enactment into law of this bill.

INTERSTATE TRANSFER GRANTS

(DISAPPROVAL OF DEFERRAL)

The Congress disapproves the proposed deferral D80-72 relating to
Urban Mass Transportation Administration, Interstate Transfer
Grants, as set forth in the message of June 18, 1980, which was
transmitted to the Congress by the President. This disapproval shall
be effective upon the enactment into law of this bill.

TRANSPORTATION RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)

None of the funds provided in this Act or any previous Appropri-
ation Act shall be available for the execution of research and
development programs the obligations in fiscal year 1980 for which
are in excess of 95 per centum of the amounts estimated to be
obligated for research and development in fiscal year 1980 as
reflected in the January, 1980 budget document for “Coast Guard,
researchhdev%g]rfgnt, test, and ev:lnl.:lation; Federal A\(vliation Ad-
ministration, facilities, engineering development and research,
engineering and development; Federal Highway Administration,
Limitation on general operating expenses, h:ghmv safety research
and development and motor carrier safety; National Highway Traffic
Safety Administration, operations and research; Federal ﬁaﬂmd
Administration, railroad research and development; Urban Mass
Transportation Administration, research, development, and demon-
strations and university research and training (including service and
methods demonstrations); Research and Special Programs Adminis-
tration, research and special programs.”

94 STAT. 905



94 STAT. 906 PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

RELATED AGENCIES
Civir. AERONAUTICS BOARD

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS

For an additional amount for payments to air carriers of so much of
the compensation fixed and determined by the Civil Aeronautics
Board under section 406 and section 419 of the Federal Aviation Act
‘1‘9 USC 1376,  of 1958, as amended, and the Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, as is
18 o130,  Payable by the Board, $19,669,000, to remain available until
note. expended.
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
INVESTMENT IN FUND ANTICIPATION NOTES
(RESCISSION)
it 1005 Transportation and. Helated. Agoncies Appropriation. Ach 1980,
$60,000,000 are rescinded.
UNITED STATES RATLWAY ASSOCIATION
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

For an additional amount for ‘“Administrative expenses,”
$4,100,000, to remain available through September 30, 1981

CHAPTER XIV
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

93 Stat. 559. Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-74,
making appropriations for the Treasury Department for fiscal year
1980, $250,000 are rescinded.

INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS
(RESCISSION)
Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-74,

making appropriations for the Treasury Department for fiscal year
1980, $250,000 are rescinded.



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Bureavu or GOVERNMENT FINANCIAL OPERATIONS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-74,
makin 232[.\ ropriations for the Treasury Department for fiscal year
1980, $% ,000 are rescinded.

Unrrep States CusToMs SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “‘Salaries and expenses”’, $650,000 to
be used for processing Cuban refugees: Provided further, That funds
expended for overtime pay to Customs officers resulting from the
situation involving aliens attempting to reach the United States from
Cuba shall not be counted inst the overtime pay limitation
included in Public Law 96-74. Notwithstanding any other provision
of law, the proceeds of customs duties collected in the Virgin Islands
less the cost of collecting all said duties shall, effective for fiscal years
beginning after September 30, 1979, be covered into the Treasury of
the Virgin Islands, and shall be available for expenditure as the
Legislator of the Virgin Islands may provide.

Bureau oF THE MINT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)
Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-74,

maku;%' appropriations for the Treasury Department for fiscal year
1980, 00.(?00 are rescinded.

BureAu oF THE Pusric DesT

ADMINISTERING THE PUBLIC DEBT
For an additional amount for “Administering the public debt”,

$22,000,000.
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

PAYMENT WHERE ENERGY CREDIT EXCEEDS LIABILITY FOR TAX

For an additional amount for “Payment where energy credit
exceeds liability for tax”, $1,000,000.

GENERAL PROVISION

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Sec. 1. appropriation made available to the Internal Revenue
Service for the current fiscal year by this Act may be transferred to
any other Internal Revenue Service appropriation only to the extent
necessary for increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law:

94 STAT. 907

93 Stat. 560.

48 USC 1642a.



94 STAT. 908

26 USC 501.

2 USC 351-361.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Provided, however, That no funds may be transferred into or out of
the account entitled “Payment where energy credit exceeds liability
for tax”: Provided further, That none of the funds made available

pursuant to the rovmons Act shall be used to formulate or
carry out any dprooedure, guideline, regulation, standard,
or measure which woul cause the loss of tax-exempt status to

ivate, religious, or churc rated schools under section 501(c)3)
Il;'fnt.l'le Intehglnal Cogg of 1954 unless in effect prior to

August 22, 1978,
UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $9,725,000.
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
CounciL oN WAGE AND PRICE StABILITY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $500,000.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
CommMissION ON EXECUTIVE, LEGISLATIVE, AND JUDICIAL SALARIES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Commission on Executive, Legisla-
tive, and JudJclalxglanea, authorized by section 225 of the Postal
Revenue and Federal Salary Act of 1967 (81 Stat. 642-645), $160,000,
to remain available until expended. This appropriation shall be made

available only upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL BUILDINGS FUND

LIMITATIONS ON AVAILABILITY OF REVENUE

In addition to the aggregate amount heretofore made available for
real property management and related activities in fiscal year 1980,
$109,660,000 shall be available for such purposes in the te
amount of $1,521,928,000, of which (1) not to exceed $100,589,000 shall
remain available until expended for construction as follows:

New construction:
Illinois: Chicago, Social Security Administration Program
Center (claim), $600,000;
Louisiana: New Orleans, Customhouse, $914,000;
New York: Queens-Jamaica Federal Office Building,
$92 765,000
da: Miami, Courthouse Annex, $6,310,000;
Promded, That the m:medmtely foregoing limits of costs may be
exceeded to the extent that savings are effected in such other
projects, but by not more than 10 per centum: Provided further, That
all funds for construction projects shall expire on September



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

30, 1981, except funds for projects as to which funds have been
obligated in whole or in part prior to such date; (2) not to exceed
$9,071,000, which shall remain available until expended, for alter-
ations and major repairs as follows:
Arizona: Phoenix, Federal building and court house, $630,000;
Illinois: Chicago, Federal office building, $3,220,000;
sz’vgggtm\lioirglma.' ia: Huntington, Federal Building and courthouse,
California: Laguna Niguel, Federal office building, $2,916,000:
Provided, That funds in the Federal Buildings Fund for Alterations
and Major Repairs shall, for prospectus projects, be limited to the
amount by project shown in the budget justification therefor, except
each project may be increased by an amount not to exceed 10 per
centum: Provided further, That all funds for Alterations and Major
Repair prospectus projects shall expire on September 30, 1981, except
funds for projects as to which funds have been obligated in whole or
in part prior to such date: Provided, That any revenues and collec-
tions and any other sums accruing to this fund duri ﬁsc.aledzear
1980, excluding reimbursements under section 210(f)(6) of the Federal
Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 490(H(6),
in excess of $1,521,928,000 shall remain in the Fund and shall not be
available for expenditure except as authorized in Appropriation Acts.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE
OPERATING EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Operating expenses”, $750,000.
ReFuNDs UNDER RENEGOTIATION ACT

For n expenses to car? out section 201(f) of the Renegoti-
ation Act of 1951, 50 US.C. tﬁp. 1231(f), for fiscal year 1980,
$2,500,000 to remain available until expended.

GENERAL PrROVISIONS—GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

Sec. 1. Notwithstanding section 322 of the Act of June 80, 1932, as
amended (U.S.C. 40 278a), funds made available by this or any other
Act to the General Services Administration for the payment of rent
shall be available for the &urwse of leasing space at fair rental value
after August 1, 1978, at 555 West 57th Street, New York City, New
York, upon a determination by the Administrator of General Services
that execution of a lease is advantageous to the Government in terms
of economy and efficiency; and that the total cost to the Government
for the expected life of lease is less than the cost of alternative
space.
Sec. 2. Appropriations made available for fiscal year 1980 for
General Services Administration activities (excluding the new obliga-
tional authority limitation for the Federal Buildings Fund) may
transferred between such appropriations only to the extent necessary
for increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law, notwith-
standing the provision in the appropriation language for Indian Trust
Accounting ‘&'hat none of these funds shall be available for transfer
to any other account”.

94 STAT. 909

40 USC 278a.



94 STAT. 910 PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Sec. 8. Funds in the Federal Buildings Fund made available for
fiscal year 1980 for Federal Buildings Fund activities may be trans-
ferred between such activities only to the extent necessary for
increased pay costs authorized by or pursuant to law and to the
extent necessary for mandatory program requirements.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
PAYMENT TO CIVIL SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND

For an additional amount for “Payment to Civil Service Retire-
ment and Disability Fund”, $376,754,000.

MEeriT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $500,000.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL COUNSEL

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(RESCISSION)

93 Stat. 572. Of the funds appropriated under this head in Public Law 96-74, the
Tmeasurg, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations

Act, 1980, $2,000,000 are rescinded.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The limitation on obligations for travel and rtation of
persons under the salaries and expenses fund is in to $750,000.

Unitrep StaTES TAX COURT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

In addition to the amount made available in the appropriation

under this head in the Independent Agencies Appropriations Act,

93 Stat. 572. 1980, for expenses of travel, $46,000 shall be available in that
appropriation for such expenses.

TITLE II-INCREASED PAY COSTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
1980

For additional amounts for appropriation for the fiscal year 1980
for increased pay costs authorized or pursuant to law as follows:

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SENATE

“Salaries, officers and employess”, $6,700,000;
“Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate”, $36,000;
“Senate policy committees”, $100,000;



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980 94 STAT. 911

“Inquiries and investigations”, $1,000,000;
“Folding documents”, $8,000;

House oF REPRESENTATIVES

“Compensation of Members”, $1,523,000;
“House leadership offices”, $142,800;
“Salaries officers and employees”, $1,949,600;
“Committee employees”, $1,700,000;
sl;g%%l{;nittee on Appropriations (studies and investigations)”,
“Office of the Law Revision Counsel”, $28,000;
“Office of the Legislative Counsel”, $99,000;
“Members’ clerk hire”, $8,500,000;
“Allowances and expenses”, $1,029,000;
“Special and select committees”, $2,055,000;

Joint ITeEms

“Joint Committee on Taxation”, $64,000;
“Capitol Guide Service”, $42,000;

OFFicE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT
“Salaries and expenses”, $199,000;
CoNGRESSIONAL BupGeT OFFICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $269,000: Provided, That none of the
gds provéded or ma%e avaﬂablle herﬁi?h shct;ll be q.vaiallal]:u?‘le fo:

aries and expenses of any employee of the Congression udge
Office in excess of two hundred and eighteen staff employees;

ARrcHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Office of the Architect of the Capitol: “Salaries”, $172,000, to be
derived by transfer from the appropriation “House office buildings”
by release of that amount withheld from obligation by the Architect
of the Capitol pursuant to section 811 of Public Law 95-391; 92 Stat. 790.

“Capitol buildings”, $308,000, to be derived by transfer from the
appropriation “House office buildings” by release of that amount
withheld from obligation by the Architect of the Capitol pursuant to
section 311 of Public Law 95-391;

“Capitol grounds”, $107,000, to be derived by transfer from the
appropriation “House office buildings” by release of that amount
withheld from obligation by the Architect of the Capitol pursuant to
section 311 of Public Law 95-391;

“Senate office buildings”, $450,000;

“Senate garage”, $10,000;

“House office buildings”, $632,000, to be derived by release of that
amount withheld from obligation by the Architect of the Capitol
pursuant to section 311 of Public Law 95-391;

79-184 O—81—pt. I—61: QL3



94 STAT. 912

92 Stat. 790.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Boranic GARDEN

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Botanic Garden: “Salaries and expenses”, $70,000, to be derived by
transfer from the appropriation “House office buildings” by release
of that amount withheld from obligation by the Architect of the
Capitol pursuant to section 311 of Public Law 95-391;

LiBRARY OF CONGRESS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,182,000, and in addition, $447,000 to be
derived by release of that amount withheld from obligation by the
Librarian of Congress pursuant to section 311 of Public Law 95-391;
and $800,000 to be derived by transfer from the appropriation
“Furniture and furnishings” by release of that amount withheld
from obligation by the Librarian of Congress pursuant to section 311
of Public Law 95-391;

Copyright Office: “Salaries and expenses”, $381,000, provided that
an additional amount of $400,000, to be derived from the funds
credited to this appropriation during fiscal year 1980 under section
708(c) of title 17, lgmted States Code, shall be available for obligation
during such ﬁscal year;

Congressional Research Service: “Salaries and expenses”, $800,000;

Books for the blind and physically handicapped: “Salaries and
expenses”, $163,000;

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
“Balaries and expenses”, $4,000,000;
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

Office of the Superintendent of Documents, ‘“Salaries and
expenses”, $219,000;
THE JUDICIARY

(TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

SupreME CourT OF THE UNITED STATES

“Salaries and expenses”, $113,000, to be derived by transfer from
Courts of Appeals, District Courts and Other Judicial Services,
“Space and facilities”;

“Care of building and grounds”, $25,000, to be derived by transfer
from Courts of Appeals, District Courts, and Other Judicial Services,
“Space and facilities'’;

Court oF CusToMS AND PATENT APPEALS

“Salaries and expenses”, $91,000, to be derived by transfer from
Courts of Appeals, District Courts, and Other Judicial Services,
“Bankruptcy Courts, Salaries and Expenses’’;



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Customs COURT
“Salaries and expenseﬂ’ $91 000, to be derived by transfer from
Courts of Ap urts, and Other Judicial Services,

Banlcmptcy Sa]anesan Expensea’

Courr oF CLamvs
“Salaries and expensea” 3239 000, to be derived by transfer from
Courts of Ap Courts, and Other Judicial Services,

“Bankruptcy urts,SaJanes and Expenses”;

CourTs oF APPEALS, DisTRICT COURTS, AND OTHER JUDICIAL
SERVICES
“Salaries of Judges' $3,600,000, to be derived by transfer from

“Sgaee and facilities

Salaries of aupportcmg personne ", $8,000,000, to be derived by
transfer from “Space and f

“Salaries and ex neesofcmgumitm i 3800000 t.obedenvedby
transfer from Expenses

ApMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS

“Salaries and expenses” 5650,000 to be derived by transfer from
Courts of Ap&a.la Courts, and Other Judicial Services,
“Bankruptcy Salaries and Expenses”;

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER

“Salaries and expenses” $117 000, to be derived by transfer from

Courts of Ap rts, and Other Judicial Services,
“Bankruptcy urts, Salanee and Expenses’’;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
WarTe House OFFICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $731,000;
ExecuTIVE RESIDENCE AT THE WHITE HOUSE
“Operating expenses”, $126,000;
SPECIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE PRESIDENT
“Salaries and expenses”, $58,000;
Counciw oF EcoNoMIC ADVISERS
“Salaries and expenses”, $27,000;
CounciL oN WAGE AND PRICE STABILITY
“Salaries and expenses”’, $464,000;
Domestic PoLiCY STAFF
“Salaries and expenses”, $111,000;

94 STAT. 913



94 STAT. 914 PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

NaTI0NAL SECURITY COUNCIL
“Salaries and expenses”, $88,000;
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $142,000;
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,073,000;
OrricE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE
“Salaries and expenses”, $226,000;
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT
INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE

expenses of the International Development Coopera-
hm‘?mlh;g $8,587,000; of which not to exceed $4,594 000 shall be

for opera Agency for International Development-Wash-
ington, an 000 shall be for operating, administrative expenses,
Internatxonal Development Cooperation Agency;
Peace Cores
“Operating expenses”, $745,000;
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

“Office of the Secretary”, $200,000;

“Departmental Administration”, $800,000;

"Worlnng Capital Fund”, for an "additional amount for obligations

le against the worlung capital fund, $9883,00

“Office of the Inspector General”, $1,000. 000 and in addition
$477,000 shall be derived by transfer from the appropriation “Food
stamp program’’ and merged with this appropriation;

"Oﬂiee of the General Counsel”, $500,000;

SciENCE AND EDUCATION ADMINISTRATION

“Agricultural research”, $2,750,000;
“Technical information systems”, $150 000
“Economics, Statistics, and Cooperatives Semoe”, $1,875,000;

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CONSERVATION SERVICE

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and nsea” $5,000 000: In addition, not to exceed an
additional $3,534 transferred to and merged with this
appropriation from the Commodlty Credit Corporation fund;



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

FEDERAL CrOP INSURANCE CORPORATION

“Federal Crop Insurance Corporation”, $1,012,000 for administra-
tive and operating expenses which may be paid from premium
income;

RuURAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $600,000;
FarmeRs HOME ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,500,000;
So1L CONSERVATION SERVICE

“Conservation operatcions”, $7,200,000;

“Watershed J)lannmg’ , $500,000;

“Animal and Plant Health Inspectlon Semce , $4,000,000;
“Federal Grain Inspection Service”, $300,000

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE
“Marketing services”, $1,700,000;
Foop SAFETY AND QUALITY SERVICE

“Food Safety and Quality Service”, $12,950,000;

“Funds for strengthening markets, income and supply (section
32)”, (increase of $259,000 in the lim1tanon, “marketing agreements
and mﬂars")

FOREST SERVICE

“Forest ment, protection and utilization”, $28,487,000 of
which $325,000 for forest insect and disease actlvmes, 000 for
cooperative law enforcement, $1,742,000 for maintenance of forest
development roads and trails, and $1731000 for reforestation and
timber stand improvement shall remain available for obligations
until September 30, 1981;
bl:comtd ction and land acquisition”, $5,382,000, to remain availa-

un

“Youth nservatmnCo . $797,000;

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $300,000;
BureAu oF THE CENSUS

“Salaries and expenses’”, $1,600,000
“Periodic censuses and prog‘rams" §34400000 to remain available
until expended;

ECcoNOMIC AND STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
“Salaries and expenses”’, $550,000;

94 STAT. 915



94 STAT. 916

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

EconoMic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $900,000;
REGIONAL AcTiON PLANNING COMMISSIONS

“Regional development programs”, $25,000, to remain available
until expended;

INTERNATIONAL TRADE ADMINISTRATION

“Operations and administration”, $2,600,000, to remain available
until expended;

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

“Operations, research, and facilities”, $18,500,000, to remain avail-
able until expended;
“Coastal zone management”, $200,000, to remain available until
expended;
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $4,331,000;
SciENCE AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH
“Scientific and technical research and services”, $2,700,000, to
remain available untal nded, of which not to exceed $20,000 may

be transferred to the “Wor Capltal Fund”, National Bureau of
Standards, for additional capi

NaATioONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION

ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $361,000, to remain available until
expended;
MARITIME ADMINISTRATION

“Operations and training”, $1,133,000, to remain available until
expended;

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

MiLitary PERSONNEL

“Military personnel, Army”, $597,100,000;
“Military personnel, Navy”’, $413,887,000;

“Military personnel, Marine Corps”, $128,824,000;
“Military personnel, Air Force”, $489,398,000;
“Reserve personnel, Army”’, $35,941,000;

“Reserve personnel, Navy”, $17,377,000;

“Reserve personnel, Marine Corps”, $4,949,000;
“Reserve personnel, Air Force”, $11,853,000;
“National Guard personnel, Army”’, $52,800,000;
“National Guard personnel, Air Force”, $19,760,000;



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

“Operation and maintenance, Army”, $276,900, 000
“Operation and maintenance, Navy”, $302 000,000
“Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps”, $15 700 000'
“Operation and maintenance, Air Force”, $210,300,000
“Operation and maintenance, Defense Agenci es” $144,700 000;
“Operation and maintenance, Army Reaerva" $12,80 000,
“QOperation and maintenance, Navy Reserve”, $3,100
“Operation and maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve” $117,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve” $9, 200 000;
“Operation and maintenance, Army National Guard” $25 300 ,000;
“Operation and maintenance, Air National Guard”, $23, 700 000
“National Board for the Promotion of Rifle Prachce, Army‘

# “go?ourt of Military Appeals, Defense”, $69,000;
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
SoLpiers’ AND AIRMEN'S HOME
“Operation and maintenance”, $745,000;
Corps oF ENGINEERS—CIVIL
“Construction, general”, $13,400,000, to remain available until
‘O%eraiion and maintenance, general”, $23,600,000, to remain
available until expended;
“General expenses”, $3,600,000;
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Orrice oF CrviL RiGHTS
“Salaries and expenses”, $625,000;
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,200,000;
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Foop AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $8,500,000;
HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

“Health services”, $7,824
“Indian health services”, $8,335 000;

CENTER FOR Di1sEASE CONTROL

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Preventive health services”, $4,333,000, to be derived from unobli-
gated swine flu funds provided under Public Law 94-266;

€

94 STAT. 917

90 Stat. 363.



94 STAT. 918 PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

AvrconoL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Saint Elizabeth’s Hospital”, $4,000,000, to bedenvedbytranafer
from “Alcohol, Drug Abuse and Mental Health

AsSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HEALTH
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,161,000;
HeavtH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

managemen ”. $2 000 000 ugether with $3,000,000 to be
denv by transfer fro ospital Insurance and
Federal Supplementary Medlcal Insurance Trust Funds”;

SocIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

“Limitation on admmmtratlve expenses” (increase of $93,000,000
in the limitation on salaries and expenses paid from the trust funds);

OrricE OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
“Human development services”, $1,877,000;

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“General departmental managemen ! $3,785 000, of which
$200,000 is to be derived by transfer from “Office for Civil Rights”;

“Office of the Inspector neral” $1,254,000;

“Office of Consumer Affairs’, $43,000;

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $14,853,000, of which $11,845,000 shall be
derived by transfer from various funds of the Federal Housing
Administration;

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BuUreAU oF LAND MANAGEMENT
“Management of lands and resources”, $5,700,000;

WATER AND POWER RESOURCES SERVICE

“Operation and maintenance”, $700,000: Pmuzded. That funds in

93 Stat. 444. Public Law 96-69 for “Operation and maintenance” derived from the
Colorado River Dam fund shall be reduced by $500,000 and funds

derived from the Reclamation fund shall be increased by $500,000;



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

“General administrative expenses”, $1,200,000;
HerrTAGE CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE

“Salanea and expenses”, $350,000;

“Land and water conservation fund" of the amount heretofore
appropriated under this heading, an additional amount of $297,000
shall be available for administrative expenses of the Heritage Conser-
vation and Recreation Service;

U.S. Fisa AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
“Resource management”, $5,000,000;
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

“Operation of the National Park System”, $7,000,000
“John F. Kennedy Center for the Performing Arta’ $100,000;

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
“Surveys, investigations, and research”, $10,500,000: Provided,
That the amount which may be made available for cooperation with

States and mumclpahtxes for water resources investigations is
increased to $40,084,000

Bureau oF MINES
“Mines and minerals”, $1,750,000;
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
“Operation of Indian programs”, $10,500,000;
OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFFAIRS

“Administration of territories”, $100,000;
“Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands”, $100,000;

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR
“Salaries and expenses”, $500,000;
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
“Departmental management”, $1,500,000;
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $350,000, to be derived by transfer from
FederaansonSystem,“Bmldmgsandfacihhg’ y

94 STAT. 919



94 STAT. 920

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Unitep StATES PAROLE COMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $260,000, to be derived by transfer from
Federal Prison System, “Bmldmgs and facilities”;

LEGAL ACTIVITIES

“Salaries and expenses, aneral legal activities”, $5,5628,000, to be
gerllhved by transfer from Federal Prison System, “Buildings and
acilities”;

“Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division”, $1 704,000, to be
gerlli‘;f;l !:,ly transfer from Federal Prison System, Buildmg’e' and

acilities’’;

“Salaries and expenses, United States Attorneys and Marshals”,
$11,003,000, of whleh $4,£99,000 shall be deri by transfer from
Federal Prison System, "Bulldmg's and facilities”;

“Salaries and expenses, Commurity Relations Semce" $220,000
to be derived by transfer from Federal Prison System, “B dmgs
facilities'’;

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $29,498,000;
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $16,416,000, of which $5,389,000 shall be
gecrﬁ:gd by transfer from Federal Prison System, “Bm.ldmge and
a
DruG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $7,881,000, of which $1,077,000 shall be
derived by transfer from Federal Prison System, “Buildings and
facilities”;

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM

“Salaries and expenaes” $3,300,000, to be derived by transfer from
“Buildings and facilities’;

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

I am administration”, $3,787,000, t ther with not to exceed
$1,465,000 which may be expended from t. ’Ie_llfggment Security
Administration account in Unemployment Fund, and of
ghlscg gggtl),ﬂz%% ghall be for carrymg into effect the provisions of 38

LABOR-MANAGEMENT SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,223,000;
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

““Salaries and expenses’’, $4,882,000, ether with not to exceed
$11,000 to be derived from the Specxal d in accordance with



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980 94 STAT. 921
sections 39(c) and 44(j) of the Longshoremen’s and Harbor Workers'

Com naatmn Act; 33 USC 939, 944,
disability trust fund”, $599,000 shall be available for
transfer ployment Standards Administration, Salaries and

expenses, of which $290,000 shall be derived from amounts made
available for transfer to De; ental Management, Salaries and
expenses provided under this in Public Law 96-123; 93 Stat. 923.

OccuPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,230,000;
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,890,000;
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
“Salaries and expenses”, $862,000;
DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

“Salaries and expenses”, $1,689,000, together with not to exceed
$60 000 to be derived by transfer from the Employment Security
tion account, Unemployment Trust Fund;

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

“Salaries and expenses”, $14,547,000, of which $11,349,000 shall be
derived by transfer from “Contributions for international peace-
keeping activities”’;

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES

“Missions to international organizations”, $356,000, to be derived
by transfer from “Contributions for international peacekeeping
activities'’;

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS

“International Boun and Water Commission, United States
and Mexico: Salaries and expenses”, $224,000, to be derived by
gransfer from “Contributions for mtematlonal peacekeepmg activi-
ies”;

“American sections, international commissions”, $71,000, to be
derived by transfer from “Contributions for international peacekeep—
ing activities”;

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
“Salaries and ex g $1 320 000;
“Limitation on Working Ca tal Fund” (increase of $650,000 in the

limitation on Working Capi Fund)



94 STAT. 922

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Coast GUARD

“Operating expenses”, $29,900,000
"Reaervgnt%aining",sl,ﬁﬂo,mo;

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
“Operations”, 388,000,000; A
“Operation and maintenance, Metropolitan Washington Airports”,
$700500 s
FepErAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
“Motor carrier safety”, $400,000;
“Limitation on general operating expenses” (increase of $4,700,000
in the limitation on general operating expenses);
NaTmioNnaL HicEHwWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

“Operations and research”, $500,000 of which $200,000 shall be
derived from the nghway’l‘rust Fund;

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
“Office of the Administrator”, $§450,000;
UgrBAN Mass TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION
“Administrative expenses”, $740,000;
SAINT LAWRENCE SEAWAY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

“Limitation on administrative expenses, Saint Lawrence Seaway
Development Corporation” (increase of $30,000 in the limitation on
administrative expenses);

RESEARCH AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS ADMINISTRATION
“Research and special programs”, $200,000;
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

“Salaries and ex;laenses”, $600,000 together with $300,000 derived
ti‘fmn funds available under 23 U.S.C. 104(a) for payment of obliga-
ons;

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,000,000;
FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING CENTER
“Salaries and expenses”, $264,000;
BUREAU oF ALcoHoL, ToBACCO AND FIREARMS
“Salaries and expenses”, $4,409,000;



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

Uniep States CusToMs SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $16,000,000;
Bureau or THE PusLic DEBT
“Administering the public debt”, $2,616,000;
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

“Salaries and expenses”, $6,500,000;

“Taxpayer service and returns processing”’, $28,000,000;
“Examinations and appeals”, $37,000,000;
“Investigation and collection”, $24,710,000;

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $7,100,000;
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
“Salaries and expenses”, $2,800,000;

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
“Research and program management”, $36,286,000;
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

“Medical care”, $151,270,000;

“Medical and prosthetic research”, $3,000,000, to remain available
until September 30, 1981;
] ;gfeal{;cal administration and miscellaneous operating expenses”,

599,000,

“General operating expenses”, $23,579,000;

“Construction, minor projects’’, $600,000, to remain available until
expended (and an increase of $1,110,000 in the limitation on the
Office of Construction);

OTHER INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
AcTION
“Operating expenses, domestic programs”, $1,092,000;
ApMINISTRATIVE CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES
“Salaries and expenses”, $40,000;
Apvisory CouNcIL oN HiSTORIC PRESERVATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $25,000;

AMERICAN BATTLE MONUMENTS COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses’’, $597,000;

94 STAT. 923



94 STAT. 924 PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980
CiviL AERONAUTICS BOARD
“Salaries and expenses”, $1,267,000;
CommissioN oN CrviL RigHTS
“Salaries and expenses”, $489,000;

CoMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FrROM THE BLIND AND OTHER SEVERELY
HANDICAPPED

“Salaries and expenses”, $9,000;
ComnmopiTy FUuTURES TRADING COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $251,000;
CoMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
“Community services program’’, $1,500,000;
ConsuMER PropucT SAFETY COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $760,000;
EquarL EMpPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $5,562,000;
ExporT-IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES

“Limitation on administrative expenses”, (increase of $400,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses);

FarM CrEDIT ADMINISTRATION

“Limitation on administrative expenses”, (increase of $531,000 in
the limitation on administrative expenses);

FeperAL CoMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,512,000;
FepErAL ELECTION COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $300,000;
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY
“Salaries and expenses”, $500,000;
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $125,000;
FEDERAL M=DIATION AND CONCILIATION SERVICE
“Salaries and expenses”, $745,000;



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL SUPPLY SERVICE

“Operating expenses”, $5,854,000;

TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC UTILITIES SERVICE

“Operating expenses”, $429,000;

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE

“Operating expenses”, $1,300,000;

AUTOMATED DATA AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

“Operating expenses”, $371,000;

ADMINISTRATIVE AND STAFF SUPPGRT SERVICES

“Salaries and expenses”, $4,200,000;

INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY STAFF

“Intelligence Community Staff”’, $396,000;

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
ADVISORY COMMISSION ON INTERGOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS
“Salaries and expenses”’, $50,000;
APPALACHIAN REGIONAL COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $115,000;
DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $4,000;

SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”’, $3,000;

INTERNATIONAL COMMUNICATION AGENCY
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

“Salaries and expenses”, $6,993,000 and, in addition, $113,673 shall
be derived by transfer of the unobligated balance in the appropriation
“Speciai International Exhibitions, (Special Foreign Currency
Program)”;

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $400,000;

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

“Salaries and expenses”, $2,700,000;

94 STAT. 925



94 STAT. 926 PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

NATIONAL CAPITAL PLANNING COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”’, $175,000;
NATIONAL COMMISSION ON LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION SCIENCE
“Salaries and expenses”, $18,000;
NATIONAL FOUNDATION ON THE ARTS AND THE HUMANTTIES
NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS
“Salaries and expenses”, $210,000;
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
“Salaries and expenses”, $4,567,000;
NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD
“Salaries and expenses”, $51,000;
NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
“Salaries and expenses”, $540,000;
NucLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $4,810,000;
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)
“Salaries and expenses”’, $4,000,000 together with an additional
amount of $1,495,000 for current fiscal year administration expenses
for the retirement and insurance programs to be transferred from the
appropriate trust funds of the Office of Personnel Management in

amounts to be determined by the Office of Personnel Management
without regard to other statutes;

PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
“Salaries and expenses”, $50,000;
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
“Salaries and expenses”, $3,879,000;
SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM
“Salaries and expenses”, $350,000;
SmALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

“Salaries and expenses”, $8,300,000;

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
“Salaries and expenses”, $4,000,000;



PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

“Salaries and expenses, Woodrow Wilson International Center for
Scholars”, $10,000;

UniTep STATES TAX COURT
“Salaries and expenses”, $360,000;
OT1HER TEMPORARY COMMISSIONS

Navajo and Hopi Indian Relocation Commission, “Salaries and
expenses”, $35,000;

Unitep States MeTric BoARD
“Salaries and expenses”, $73,000.
TITLE III
GENERAL PROVISIONS

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

Sec. 301. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

Sec. 302. Except where specifically increased or decreased else-
where in this Act, the restrictions contained within appropriations,
or provisions affecting appropriations or other fumgs‘ available
during the fiscal year 1980, limiting the amounts which may be
expended for personal services, or for mlilu;;poaea involving personal
services, or amounts which be t: erred between appropri-
ations or authorizations available for or involving such services, are
hereby increased to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs
authorized by or pursuant to law.

Skec. 303. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the number
of career appointees in any agency 8pa.i performance awards duri
fiscal year 1980 under 5 G.S.C. 5384, or any comparable personne
system established on or after October 13, 1978, may not exceed 25
percent of the number of Senior Executive Service or comparable
personnel system positions in any such agency.

Skc. 304. (a) Out of the total moneys appropriated for the operation
of the departments and agencies of the Federal Government for fiscal
year 1980, $220,000,000 of this total appropriated for the purchase of
furniture is hereby rescinded. Excluded from this rescission are
furniture items produced by Federal Prison Industries, Inc., or by
sheltered workshops for the blind and other severely handicapped
under the auspices of Public Law 92-28: Provided, That such items
are fully justified by agency needs. The Director of the Office of
Management and Budget is directed to allocate this rescission total
among the departments and agencies of the Federal Government and
report back to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
within 30 days following the date of the enactment of this Act as to
the allocation made: Provided further, That no allocation shall exceed
25 percent of said amount.

(b) With respect to the provisions of the Treasury, Postal Service,
and General Government Appropriations Act, 1980, under the head-
ing General Services Administration, Federal Buildings Fund, Limi-
tations on Availability of Revenue, the aggregate amount made

79-194 0O—8l—pt. 1—62:QL3

94 STAT. 927

Career
appointees.
5 USC 5384 note.

41 USC 46-48b.

93 Stat. 566.



94 STAT. 928

40 USC 490.

Unresolved and
new audits.

Delinquent
debts.

Funds for
consulting
services,
submittal to
congressional
committees.
31 USC 28.

Agency budget

controls an

Pprogress,
submittal
Congress.

PUBLIC LAW 96-304—JULY 8, 1980

available from the revenues and collections deposited into the

Federal Buildi Fund pursuant to section 210(f) of the Federal

Property and inistrative Services Act of 1949, as amended (40

U.S.C. 4901(f)), for the purposes set forth in the provisions contained

under such heading is reduced by $15,000,000, which reduction shall

apply specifically to the limitation on rental of space under clause (4)
such provisions.

Sec. 805. All unresolved audits currently pendmg within agencies
and departments, for which appropriations are made under this Act,
shall be resolved not later than September 30, 1981. Any new audits,
involving questioned costs, arising after the enactment of this Act
T ———

EC. 306. en ncy for which appropriations
are made under this Act shall takeaﬁlflmediate action (1) to improve
the collection of overdue debts owed to the United States within the
jurisdiction of that department or agency; (2) to bill interest on
delinquent debts as required by the Federal Claims Collection
Stan(?arda; and (3) to reduce amounts of such debts written off as
uncollectible.

Skc. 307. (a) Effective October 1, 1981, for application in fiscal year
1982, a department, agency, or establishment, as defined by section 2,
subchapter I, chalgter 1, title 31, United States Code, shall submit
annually to the House and Senate Appropriations Committees, as
part of its budget justification, the estimated amount of funds
requested for co ting cervices; the appropriation accounts in
which these funds are located; and a brief description of the need for
these services, including a list of those major programs that require
consulting services.

(b) Effective October 1, 1981, for application in fiscal year 1982, the

General of such department, agency, or establishment, or
comparable official, or if the aﬁenﬁy has no Inspector General or
coh:nﬁ)arable official, the agency head or the agency head’s designee,
shall submit to the Congress along with the agency’s budget justifica-
tion, an evaluation of the agency’s progress to institute effective
management controls and improve the accuracy and completeness of
the data provided to the Federal Procurement Data System regarding
consultant service contractual arrangements.

Approved July 8, 1980.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:
HOUSE REPORTS: No. 96-1086 (Comm. on Aﬂ:rnpriationsh No. 96-1149 (Comm. of
Conference) and No. 96-934 accompanying H.R. 7325 (Comm. on
Appropriations).
SENATE REPORT No. 96-829 (Comm. on Aglpropriations).
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 126 (1980):
June 17-19, considered and passed House in lieu of H.R. 7325,
June 26-28, considered and Senate, amended.
July 1, House dmageed to ate amendments, and agreed to a conference,
July 2, House zmdt nate agreed to conference report and resolved amendments
in ment.



